
Reference Manual 

® 

For the Apple lie/lie/lie Plus 

- - - 

= . . 

Broderbund® 



THE NEW PRINT SHOP® 

• 

Program by: 

Additional Programming by: 

Product Managers: 

Manual by: 

Graphics by: 

Additional graphics by: 

With thanks to: 

Don Lloyd 
Brian Lee 

Ken Rosen 
Tony Fardella 
Rod Nelsen 

Bill Rooney 
Leslie Wilson 

Susan Meyers 
Loren Cronk 

Michelle Bushneff 
Leila Bronstein 
Roseann Mitchell 

Maureen Gilhooly 
Julie Glavin 
Brad Reynolds 
Mark Schlichting 
Alice Schoenfeld 

David Balsam 
Lawrence Berkin 
Kim Currie 
Joannie Dunlap 
Diane Dunwoodie 
Ruth Friedman 
Ken Grant 
Martin Kahn 
Corey Kosak 
Ann Kronen 
Roger Retke 
Susan Schlangen 
Mike Silva 
Mike Taber 
Tracy Tandy 
Richard Whittaker 
Harry Wilker 
Braderbund Quality Assurance Staff 

Based on the original program by 
David Balsam & Martin Kahn 

© 1990 by Braderbund Software, Inc., 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101 All rights reserved. 
The New Print Shop and The New Print Shop Graphics Library are registered trademarks of Braderbund Software, Inc. 

Apple is a registered trademark of Apple Computer, Inc. 
R090 

, 

1 

Sony Vaio
Typewritten text
http://www.cvxmelody.net/AppleUsersGroupSydneyAppleIIDiskCollection.htm

http://www.cvxmelody.net/AppleUsersGroupSydneyAppleIIDiskCollection.htm


Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

. 
Chapter 3 

Chapter 4 

Chapter 5 

Chapter 6 

Chapter 7 

APPENDIX 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

• Powerful Features of The New Print Shop 
• Using This Manual 

GETTING STARTED 

• Requirements 
• Setting Up the Program 
• Using Print Shop Graphics from an Earlier Version 
• Using the Menus 
• Keeping Track of the Steps 

QUICK START 

• Creating the Front of a Greeting Card 
• Creating the Inside of a Greeting Card 
• Saving and Printing the Card 

THE BASICS 

• Selecting a Border 
• Choosing and Placing the Graphics 
• Entering a Message 
• Editing the Message 
• Choosing Colors 
• Saving and Printing 

THE PROJECTS 

• Greeting Card 
• Sign, Certificate, and Poster 
• Letterhead 
• Banner 
• Calendar 

· SPECIAL FEATURES 

• Quick Print 
• Graphic Editor 

CREATIVE IDEAS 

• The New Print Shop and Graphics Installation 
• Converting Graphics 
• Power Keys 
• Notes 

3 

5 

9 

18 

29 

35 

39 

42 

' 

INTRODUCTION ������������- 
The New Print Shop is a versatile, easy-to-use program that turns you into an 
instant artist and typographer and your computer into a well-stocked station 
ery store. You'll save time and money while having fun exercising your 
creativity in new and interesting ways. 

The New Print Shop comes with a huge selection of graphics, borders, and 
fonts to use in designing your own greeting cards, signs, posters, and 
stationery. Within minutes of starting the program, you'll be able to print 
personalized greeting cards, customized banners, special certificates, and 
more - all without special skills, training or equipment. The New Print Shop 
includes everything you need to produce attractive, professional-looking: 

• Greeting cards 
• Invitations and announcements 
• Stationery and letterhead 
• Banners 
• Certificates 
• Signs 
• Posters 
• Calendars 

Color computer paper comes in the box, so that you can produce jazzy 
looking projects right away. And if you have a color printer, you can print 
multi-color designs! 

In addition to the graphics supplied with this program, you can import pic 
tures from the earlier version of The Print Shop and from the many libraries 
of Print Shop graphics on the market. 

This manual will give you lots of ideas for projects. You're limited only by 
your imagination. So let yourself go - experiment, explore. In no time at all, 
you'll be a pro at producing printed pieces that express your own unique 
brand of creativity. 

POWERFUL FEATURES OF 
THE NEW PRINT SHOP 

High Resolution The New Print Shop gives you crisper graphics with more detail - higher 
resolution - than previous versions of The Print Shop. 

Previewing Preview your design to know exactly how your project will look before it's 
printed. 

Multiple Graphics Place more than one picture on a page and use more than one font for the 
and Fonts text. You can even use different sized graphics and fonts on the same page. 

1. 

2 

INDEX 

WARRANTY 

45 

47 
Color Printing Add pizazz to projects by printing in color if your system includes a color 

printer. 

3 

Print Quality Choose between standard and final print quality to control the density and 
darkness of your printed design. Print on 9 or 24 pin dot-matrix printers. 



4 

Special Effects 

Posters 

Certificates 

USING THIS MANUAL 

Getting Started 

Quick Start 

The Basics 

Modify graphics to create all kinds of special effects - flipping, reversing, 
stretching or condensing the image, or moving the graphics to any position 
you want. Choose to have the image solid, outlined, raised, shadowed, or in 
3-0. 

Multiple-page printing capability allows you to create giant posters. Create a 
welcome home sign as big as a garage door! 

Signs can become impressive-looking certificates. Use the included full 
panel graphics for a more professional look. 

With the powerful New Print Shop, you are the artist and you control the 
program. Design, preview and redesign as often as you wish. The process 
is easy and your printed product will turn out just as you envisioned it. 

This manual introduces you to The New Print Shop's capabilities and shows 
you how to use all its exciting features. 

Chapter 2 describes what's in The New Print Shop box and the equipment 
needed to use it. You will learn how to make backup copies, install The New 
Print Shop on a hard disk (if you have one), start the program and set up 
your printer. Selecting from menus and using a mouse or joystick are also 
discussed in this chapter. 

Chapter 3 is a tutorial providing an overview of common features with step 
by-step instructions for creating a greeting card. Once you have learned 
these basic skills, you can make every other project in The New Print Shop. 

Chapter 4 includes descriptions of the basic steps for The New Print Shop's 
projects-choosing borders, selecting graphics, customizing layouts and 
modifying graphics, entering and editing text, saving and printing the project. 
You'll also learn how to select colors if you have a color printer. 

2. 

REQUIREMENTS 

The New Print Shop 
Includes 

What You Need 

Recommended 

Nice To Have 

SETTING UP THE 
PROGRAM 

Making a Backup Copy 

GETTING STARTED 

The New Print Shop Program Disk 
Data Disk 1 (Graphics, Borders, and Fonts) 
Data Disk 2 (Full Panel Graphics) 
The New Print Shop Manual 
The New Print Shop Reference Card 
Color pinfeed paper and envelopes 

Note: The 3.5" version of The New Print Shop does not include data 
disks. All the graphic elements are on The New Print Shop Program 
Disk. 

Apple lie, lie, lie Plus, also runs on IIGS 
128K memory 
Monitor ( color or monochrome) 
Printer (See back of box for list of printers supported) 
Blank disk for saving your creations 

System with two floppy disk drives or a hard disk 

Mouse or joystick 
Color printer ribbons 
RAM Disk 

The New Print Shop Program and Data Disks are not copy protected. It is a 
good idea to make backup copies before using the program. Store your 
original disks in a safe place. 

PLEASE DO NOT MAKE COPIES OF THIS SOFTWARE 
The software you are using was produced through the efforts of many people: designers, artists, 
programmers, distributors, retailers and other dedicated workers. 

The costs of developing this and other software programs are recovered through software sales. 
The unauthorized duplication of personal computer software raises the cost to all legitimate 
users. 

This software is protected by federal copyright law. Copying software for any reason other than 
to make a backup is a violation of law. Individuals who make unauthorized copies of software 
may be subject to civil and criminal penalties. 

Brederbund Software, Inc. 
as a member of the Software Publishers Association (SPA) supports the industry's effort to fight 
the illegal copying of personal computer software. 

Report copyright violation to: 
SPA, 1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 901 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

5 

The Projects Chapter 5 describes each of The New Print Shop's projects in depth 
greeting cards, signs and posters, letterhead, banners, and calendars. 

Special Features Chapter 6 describes special features of The New Print Shop-Quick Print, 
and the Graphic Editor. You will learn how to print text and graphics for 
paste-up or turn lines of text into customized graphics for creative placement 
and manipulation. You'll also learn how to edit and create new graphics. 

Creative Ideas Chapter 7 stimulates your imagination by giving you examples of exciting 
new projects you can create. 



USING THE MENUS All of The New Print Shop menus work in the same way. A list of options 
from which you may choose is displayed on the screen. 

7 

You are now ready to conduct a printer test. Check to see that your printer is 
turned on and connected to your computer. Then highlight Test Printer and 
press RETURN. A "Welcome to The New Print Shop" message will be 
printed. If a message does not print, check your set up choices to make sure 
they are correct. Also check to see that your printer is connected properly. 
When successful, highlight Done, and press RETURN. You will return to the 
Setup menu. 

To set up The New Print Shop to work with your printer, begin by moving the 
highlight to Printer Setup, then press RETURN to select it. The Printer 
Setup screen will appear, with Printer highlighted. To select it, press RE 
TURN. A list of printers will appear on the screen. Use the arrow keys to 
move the highlight through the list until the name of your printer is high 
lighted. The left arrow key will move you back a page at a time; the right 
arrow key will move you forward. Color printers have two entries: a mono 
chrome version and a color version. If you do not have a color ribbon, or if 
you only want to print with a single color ribbon, select the monochrome 
version of the printer. This will result in faster printing times. Press RETURN 
to select a highlighted printer. Follow the same procedure to select your 
interface card and to indicate the slot in which the card is located. For lie 
and lie Plus owners, the option for choosing an interface card and slot is not 
needed, and will not appear. 

A message on the lower half of the screen will tell you if an existing mouse is 
on or off. If you have a mouse, make sure it is turned on by pressing the 
Spacebar. If you have a joystick, use your down arrow key to highlight 
Joystick on the menu. A message will verify that your joystick has been 
recognized by The New Print Shop. If you have a computer that does not 
have mouse or joystick capabilities, these options will not appear. 

Your set up is now complete. Highlight Save and Exit, press RETURN and 
the set up information will be saved. From now on, whenever you start The 
New Print Shop, you will go directly to the Main Menu. If you need to change 
your set up, you can do so by selecting Setup from the Main Menu. 

Using The New Print Shop's Graphics Converter, you can easily convert any 
or all of your old Print Shop graphics, borders, and fonts for use with The 
New Print Shop. You only need to do this once, and then you can use them 
whenever you like. Converted graphics can be saved to floppy disks or a 
hard disk, or stored temporarily in RAM. Instructions for using the Convert 
feature are located in the Appendix of this manual. You may not load 
previously saved project files from the original Print Shop. 

An information area at the bottom of the screen tells how to make selections 
and displays other necessary information, such as how to go to the previous 
screen or what to do next. 

Printer Setup 

USING PRINT SHOP 
FILES FROM AN 

EARLIER VERSION 

Mouse and Joystick Setup 

. 
More information about installing The New Print Shop, The New Print Shop 
Data Disks, and Graphics Libraries to a hard disk or to a RAM disk may be 
found in the Appendix of this manual. 

The Project Folder is temporary and is removed whenever you exit The New 
Print Shop . 

To use a larger Project Folder, highlight Project and press RETURN. You 
will see a list of available volumes for the Project Folder. Do not choose a 
volume that is a floppy disk. If the Project Folder is located on a floppy 
disk, projects are not guaranteed to print correctly. Highlight a volume and 
press RETURN. 

Insert The New Print Shop Program Disk into the disk drive, label side up. 
If you have a second disk drive, insert Data Disk 1 into it. (If you have a 
system with a 3.5" disk drive, the program and data files are all on the Pro 
gram Disk.) Turn on your monitor, then turn on the computer. The New Print 
Shop is now ready to be set up. 

If this is your first time using The New Print Shop, a Setup screen will appear. 
This is where you set up the program to work with your system. If you want 
to install The New Print Shop onto a hard disk or a RAM disk, highlight Install 
and press RETURN to begin the installation process. Install will only appear 
if you have a hard disk or RAM disk. If you do not want to install the program 
at this time, or if you don't have extra memory, skip over the following section 
and begin reading the Printer Setup section below. 

To install The New Print Shop onto your hard disk or to a RAM disk, highlight 
Install on the Setup menu, and press RETURN. You will see a list of all 
available devices. 

Once the installation is complete, you may want to futher improve the per 
formance of The New Print Shop by choosing the Project option. Project is 
only available to users with hard disks or RAM disks. 

During the creation of any New Print Shop project, a temporary Project 
Folder is created in RAM to hold all the selections (graphics, borders, fonts) a 
user makes. This buffer is limited to 64K for users with minimum systems 
(an Apple II with 128K) and defaults to the largest possible RAM disk for all 
other hardware configurations. User's with hard disks may want larger 
Project Folders so their creations can be more complex. 

Select the device on which you would like The New Print Shop to be in 
stalled, and press RETURN. The program will go through an installation 
procedure that will create a New Print Shop directory, and copy the program 
into it. After the program has been installed, you will be asked if you would 
like to install the Data Library. Type "Y." You will be asked to turn over a 
disk or insert another disk as required. 

System Setup 

Loading the Program 

Installing the Program on 
a Hard Disk or a RAM Disk 

6 



9 

' 

Have • YJonderf\.11 
Celebration! 

••• 
�� 

Happy 
aAa Brt.hday aAa 
� Cat.hyl � 

·� 
••• 

QUICK START 

For example: 

1 . Start the program. 

• Insert The New Print Shop program disk in your drive. 
• Turn on your monitor then turn on your computer 

If you have not already set up The New Print Shop to work with your system, 
do so now. The instructions are in the previous chapter. 

The greeting card you will make in this quick lesson looks like this: 

This tutorial shows you how to produce a simple project with The New Print 
Shop. When you finish the greeting card described here, you will know the 
basics for creating most of The New Print Shop's projects. 

Use the up and down arrow keys to move the highlight through a list. 

Characters you type and keys you press are printed in boldface. 

If you know how to perform an operation, ignore the bulleted steps. Other 
wise, proceed through the bulleted steps one at a time. 

You may also use a mouse or joystick to highlight and select an item from a 
list. Move the mouse or joystick to change the position of the highlight and 
press the mouse or joystick button to make your selection. 

If you know how to start the program, start it and skip the remaining instruc 
tions. If you do not know how to start the program, follow the bulleted steps. 

Boldface 

Highlight 

Instructions The instructions in this tutorial follow a two-step format. The numbered steps 
tell you what to do. The bulleted steps tell you how to do it. 

3. 

The New P:rint Shop ·· 

G:r-eetin Card 
· $lg:n: o:r. Post e:r 
,·Eett:ce:r-head .··1�a:nne� · · 
;iealertaa :r ·:liuiox ·P:rint 
::��pi\ic Edito:r 
.--·Setup or, Conver-t 

:Ex.it. P�og:ra M 

As you finish each stage of your project, the box next to the item you have 
finished will be shaded. The next item on the list will be highlighted, ready for 
your selection. You can choose any item on the menu and repeat any step, 
even if the box next to it is already dark. Your new choices will replace your 
previous choices. 

If you have a mouse connected to your computer, and you turned it on in 
Setup, use it to select from the menus. Move the mouse to highlight the 
various menu choices. Click the mouse button to make a selection. 

Push the joystick lever up and down to move the highlighter up and down the 
list. The two buttons on the joystick may be used in place of RETURN and 
ESC on the keyboard. Moving the joystick lever to the right is the same as 
pressing the Spacebar. 

Use the up and down arrow keys to highlight the item you want. Press 
RETURN to select the item. 

When browsing a list for graphics, borders, or fonts, the list will often be too 
long to be displayed on one screen. Arrows appear when there are more 
choices and disappear when you have reached the end of the list. To scroll 
up or down the list, press the down or up arrow key repeatedly, hold it down, 
or use the mouse or joystick. If you wish to preview a graphic, border, or font 
when browsing a disk, press the Spacebar. 

The New Print Shop's Main Menu lists all the projects and utilities. On 
screen graphics illustrate the various Main Menu selections, as well as major 
selections throughout the program. To move faster through the selections, 
you may halt the display of these graphics by pressing any key, while the 
message "Getting Menu Pictures" is displayed. 

Using a Mouse 

Using a Joystick 

KEEPING TRACK OF 
THE STEPS 

Choosing from a Menu 

8 



CREATING THE FRONT 
OF A GREETING CARD In this tutorial you will create a greeting card for someone's birthday. The 

front and inside of the card have the same three elements: a border, graph 
ics, and a message. 

Starting at the Main Menu: 

1 . Select Greeting Card by highlighting it, and pressing RETURN. 

• 

be asked to identify the disk you would like to appear as the default. After 
doing so, the name of the currently selected library (your default) will be 
listed on-screen. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN . 

A list of border names is displayed. Press the Spacebar to see a sample of 
the highlighted border. 

Your options are to design your own greeting card, use a readymade 
card, or load a card that you saved previously. 

2. Select Design Your Own by pressing RETURN. 

• Highlight the Ribbon border and press RETURN. 

Once you select the border, you are returned to the project menu. Note: The 
square to the left of Border has been shaded to indicate that you have 
completed that section for the front of the card, and the highlight has moved 
to the next item, Graphics. 

The options here are to make a Side Fold or Top Fold card. 

5. Specify the graphics for the front of the card. 
3. Select a Side Fold card by pressing RETURN. 

• Press RETURN to select Graphics. 
You are now at the project menu and ready to design the front of your 
card. You may see what your design looks like by selecting the Preview 
option. 

You will now choose a layout for your graphics. Pressing the down arrow 
key will highlight the various layouts you can choose for your design. The 
highlighted layout is shown in the box to the right of the list. For this ex 
ample, we will be using the first layout, Small Staggered. 

D Bo:rd.e:r 

• Highlight the Small Staggered layout, and press RETURN. 

• Highlight Balloons and press RETURN. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 

Use the up and down arrow keys to scroll through the graphics. Press the 
Spacebar to see a highlighted graphic. 

Now choose your graphic. Select a graphic by browsing or typing in a name. 
You can choose a graphic from another disk by selecting Change Library 
Disk. 

You will be asked if you want to customize the layout. 

> 

O G:raphics 
IJ Hessage 

Inside 
P:reuiew 

· Color, 

·· G�ee--ting Ca.:rd: FRONT 
- . . ·- 

• Type V, for yes. 

4. Select the border for the outside of the card. 

• Press RETURN to select Border. 

Select a border by browsing through the borders on the list, or by typing in 
the name of the border you want. Choose a border from another disk by 
selecting Change Data Disk and following the on-screen prompts. If you 
have more than one data disk ( or library on a hard disk) available, you will 

The Customize Layout screen will appear. Your graphic layout is displayed. 
To the left of it is a box with commands you can use to change the layout. 
Below it, an information bar indicates the name of the highlighted graphic, 
color (if your program is set up for color printing), and orientation. 

10 11 



·--··-·· ·-------------------------- 

. 

i Al ! A! . · · - 
,,__ , A � - t A! 

. . . j ! _.;.....,; 

AJ ! Al 
-A- fA1 I A} 

Greeting Ca:rd: FRONT 

.. - 

l!I = Change 
- 

D =Insert 
. . . - . 

. Cl -= Modif'y 

tail l;J;iiO:l�I when done. Use� to 
select" position. 

You will learn more about Customize Layout when creating the inside of your 
card. For now, in order to make the message easier to read, you will clear a 
space in the middle of the layout by turning off a graphic. 

• Type Happy and press RETURN. 

• Type Birthday and press RETURN. 

• Use the arrow keys to highlight the Balloons graphic in the very center 
of the layout. 

• Type Cathy! (or choose another name). 

• Press the Spacebar to turn the graphic off. 
There are several ways that you can edit your text. 

• Press RETURN to indicate you are done. 
• Type Ctrl-1, or press Tab to view the editing instructions. 

To see how your design looks so far, select Preview from the project menu. 
Press any key to end the preview and return to the project menu. 

As you become familiar with the text editing control keys, you can type them 
without referring to this screen. For now, we want to center the text top to 
bottom. 

6. Enter the message on the card. • Highlight <Ctrl-C> Center top to bottom and press RETURN to select. 
' 

• Highlight Message and press RETURN. You will now see your text centered top to bottom. 

You can choose a font for your message by browsing, typing in a name or 
selecting Change Data Disk to select a font from another disk. 

• Press ESC to exit. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 
You will be asked if you want to exit the Message. 

You will see a list of fonts. Use the arrow keys to move the highlight through 
the list. Press the Spacebar to see a sample of the highlighted font. 

• Highlight the Madera font and press RETURN. 

• Type Y, for yes, or press RETURN to accept the default. 

Now select Preview. You will see your message displayed in the font you 
selected. Press any key to end the preview. 

A preview of your card will be displayed, with all your design elements in 
place. A flashing cursor marks the location to start typing your message. If 
you make a mistake as you type, simply press the delete key to delete the 
mistake, then type in your correction. 

12 13 



. - -·--- ---- -- 

Select Browsing by pressing RETURN. 

• Select the Cake Slice graphic. The Cake Slice graphic will replace the 
Party Favor graphic. 

• Press RETURN to finish the customizing process. 

3. Select the message. 

• Press RETURN. 

• Type Have a Wonderful and press RETURN. 

• Type Ctrl-N to choose a new font. 

7. Highlight Inside and press RETURN. 
• Select Browsing by pressing RETURN. 

• Select the Imperial font. 

CREATING THE INSIDE 
OF A GREETING CARD 

The steps for making the inside of the greeting card are exactly the same as 
those for making the outside-choose a border, choose graphics, and add 
the message. 

• Type Celebration! 

• Type Ctrl-C to center the text top to bottom. 

1 . Select a border. • Press ESC to exit. 

• With the highlight on Border, press RETURN. • Type Y to exit the message. 

• Select Browsing by pressing RETURN. 

• Highlight Rounded and press RETURN. 

Select Preview from the project menu to see your design with all the 
elements in place. 

. - 
- _-- .··-·.·. ..-. 

' 

• Highlight the Medium Pair layout and press RETURN. 

• With the highlight on Graphics, press RETURN. 

• Type Y to indicate that you want to customize the layout. 

• Highlight Browsing and press RETURN. 

• Highlight the Party Favor graphic and press RETURN. 

This time, we'll change the lower graphic in the layout. 

2. Select the graphics. 

• Press the arrow key once to highlight the lower graphic. 

• Type C to change the graphic. 

14 15 



SAVING AND PRINTING 
THE CARD 

Before saving and printing the card, you may want to give yourself credit. 

1. Select Print or Save from the inside project menu. 

2. Select Give Yourself Credit. 

3. Create the credit. 

• Type: Designed by (your name). Press RETURN. 

4. Save the completed card. 

• Highlight Save Your Card and press RETURN. 

You will be asked if you need to format a new data disk. 

• Type Y and follow the on-screen prompts to format a disk. Note: You 
will be asked to name your disk. Be sure to give it an original name to 
differentiate it from other data disks later on. 

• Type a name for your creation. Press RETURN. 

• Highlight Test Paper Position and press RETURN. 

The printer should print a fine row of dots directly over the horizontal 
perforations on the pinfeed computer paper. 

• If the dots do not print on the perforation, adjust the paper and select 
Repeat until a new test aligns properly. Note: The paper will automatic 
ally advance 1/72" each time this test is repeated. You can advance 
the paper very accurately by repeating this test a number of times. 

• When the paper is aligned properly, reset the printer or set a new top 
of form. Select Done and you will be returned to the Print or Save Menu. 

6. Print the card. 

• Highlight Print and press RETURN. 

Your greeting card will be printed on one side of a sheet of paper (half 
upside-down, half right side-up in alternate corners). You then fold the sheet 
to create the card. Be careful not to smear the ink when you fold the card. 

u ... - • .JIMl'IC)4I JI>()( lk'!J8 
'WOGJO eot puo """° 
- puo WV ..IQI..,. ...r 

Nick's 
Birthday Hirty! 

He's 3 � 01d! 

5. Test the paper position. 

For best results when printing, the paper must be positioned correctly in 
the printer. 

This cud •..s Uffled bY ,-, 

16 

• Turn on the printer and make sure it is connected to the computer and 
"on-line," i.e. ready to receive information from the computer. 

Now, all you have to do is sign and deliver it! 

17 



SM.all Oia.-.ond 

m 
.Hed..iUM Pa.i.r 
Med.iuM Ceote-r-ed.. 
SM •. Stagge-roed 3 

··Hat.r-ix 
B:ricl<s 

• Choose New Border 
• Delete the Border 
• Cancel 

If you change your mind and want a different border, or if you decide that you 
don't want any border at all, choose Border again. A box will appear giving 
you the following options: 

If you don't want a border on your project, do not select Border from the 
project menu. 

Choosing a graphic is very similar to choosing a border. Begin by selecting 
Graphics from the project menu. 

-��--- --�------------------------ 

To add a border to your project, highlight the border you want and press 
RETURN. To see a preview of how the border will look on your project, 
select Preview from the project menu. 

Selecting the Layout When you choose Graphics, a list of possible graphic layouts will appear. 
As you move the highlight through the choices, the various layouts will be 
displayed on the screen. Press RETURN when the layout you want is 
highlighted. Later you will have a chance to modify this layout by deleting or 
changing the graphics in a variety of ways. Note that one of the layout 
choices is Full Panel. Choose it if you want to use one of the special full 
panel graphics that comes with the program. 

Changing the Border 

CHOOSING AND PLACING 
THE GRAPHICS 

RIBBON 
Ii). 

Select a border 
Choose and place the graphics 
Customize your layout and/or modify your graphics 
Enter a message 
Choose colors 
Save the project 
Print the project 

The New Print Shop comes with all new borders, graphics, fonts and there 
are several New Print Shop Graphics Libraries already available. You can 
also use borders, graphics, and fonts from earlier versions of The Print Shop 
and Print Shop Graphics Libraries. If you want to use graphic elements from 
an earlier version of The Print Shop, you must convert them as described in 
the Appendix. 

A typical New Print Shop project involves these basic steps: 

You can place a border around greeting cards and signs, or place trim on 
banners. Borders and trim are selected from the project menu which will 
appear once you have specified the type of project you want. 

Choosing a Border Choose a border by browsing or by typing in the name of the border you 
want. You can also choose a border from another disk. If you decide to 
browse, a list of borders will appear on the screen. Press the Spacebar to 
see a sample of the highlighted border displayed in the box to the right of the 
list. · 

Using Other Borders, 
Graphics and Fonts 

SELECTING A BORDER 

4. 

If the list of borders is longer than can be displayed on one screen, press the 
down arrow repeatedly, or hold it down, to scroll down the list and see more 
choices. Press the up arrow to scroll up the list. Full Panel Graphics Full panel graphics are high resolution graphics specially designed to utilize 

the entire graphic area in greeting cards and signs. They can also be used 
at the end of banners. Letterheads and calendars have full panels which 

18 
19 



Graphics 

Inserts a graphic position in the layout and then fills the position 
with the graphic of your choice. Type I, then choose a small, 
medium, large, full panel, or custom graphic. (A custom graphic 
is one that you have created from text using the Quick Print 
feature.) Browse to pick the graphic you would like to insert, 
then use the arrow keys to move the outline box to where you 
want your graphic to appear. Press RETURN and the new 
graphic will appear in the location you have chosen. 

Lets you Modify the highlighted graphic. Use the commands that 
appear on the screen. 

- -- ---��-------------------- 

C Change a graphic in the highlighted position. You can choose a 
different graphic for every position of the layout. Selected 
graphics are added to a list which you can see by picking 
Reviewing Choices. Graphic selections and their layout 
positions can be deleted in Reviewing Choices. 

I 

M 

C Makes a Clone of the highlighted graphic. After you type C, use 
the arrow keys to move the outline box to the location where you 
want the clone to appear. Press RETURN. 

Use the command keys to choose customizing options. 

Note: After selecting two or more graphics, type Q, to access the "Quick 
Pick" menu. Pre-selected graphics can be quickly chosen by typing their 
alphabetical index. 

Modifying Your Graphics PARTY FAVOR. 

rii:I 
CASH BOX 
BOOKS 
SOCCER 
FOOTBALL BASKETBALL BASEBALL 
PICNIC 

t'!2 

have been specially designed to decorate the whole top or bottom of the 
letterhead or calendar. 

Choose a graphic by browsing or by typing in the name of the graphic you 
want. You can also choose a graphic from another disk. If you decide to 
browse the disk, a list of the available graphics will be shown on the screen. 
Press the Spacebar to display the highlighted graphic. If The New Print 
Shop has been set up for a color printer and the highlighted graphic is multi 
color, the word "color" will appear below the displayed graphic. 

Choosing a Graphic 

To choose a graphic, highlight the graphic you want and press RETURN. 
You will then be asked if you want to customize the layout. 

F Flips the highlighted graphic horizontally and/or vertically. Type 
F repeatedly to cycle through all the possibilities Orientation is 
indicated by both the letter inside the outline box, and by the 
orientation icon in the information bar. 

D D D D 

Creates special Style effects for graphics, similar to those used 
for text. A style icon appears in the information bar to indicate 

Moves the highlighted graphic to a different location. After 
you type M, use the arrow keys to move the outline box to a new 
location. Press RETURN and the graphic will appear in its new 
position. 

M 

s 

' 

Customizing the layout gives you a chance to use more than one graphic. 
You can add as many graphics as memory will allow-up to 26- and modify 
them in a variety of ways. 

When you specify that you want to customize the layout (by typing V, for 
yes), the Customize Layout screen will appear. The customize commands 
are shown in a box at the left of the screen. The layout you have selected is 
displayed in a work area. Graphics in the work area· are labeled with an 
alphabetical index that corresponds to the order in which they were selected. 
The first graphic you select is indexed "A", the second "B", and so on. An 
information bar beneath the work area shows the currently highlighted 
graphic's name, color, and orientation. 

Turn the highlighted graphic on or off by pressing the Spacebar. When you 
turn a graphic off, the graphic position is not removed. 

To customize the layout, highlight the graphic position you want to change. 

Customizing the 
Graphic Layout 

20 21 



the style of the highlighted graphic when it is other than 
Standard. Type S repeatedly to cycle through the style choices. 

• Choose New Layout and Graphics 
• Delete All Graphics 
• Cancel 

Selecting the Font Before entering a message, select a font by browsing or by typing in the 
name of the font. You can also choose a font from another disk. When 
browsing, a list of available fonts will appear. Press the Spacebar to see a 
sample of the highlighted font. 

ENTERING A MESSAGE The procedure for entering a message is similar to the procedure for choos 
ing a border or graphic. Begin by selecting Message from the project menu. 

• Prints the graphic as is. 

Prints the graphic with a 
narrow open area around it. This is useful if the 
graphic overlays other graphics. 

Solid 

Standard 

Note: To style a full panel graphic, or graphics that are located near the right 
or bottom margin of some layouts, first resize the graphic smaller or move it 
slightly to the left of the right margin. 

Outline 

3-D 

Creates an outlined version of the 
graphic. 

Gives the graphic a three-dimensional effect. 

HADER A 

C'i1 
TINY 
SHALL 
HARIN 

Madera 

• 

Makes the graphic appear three-dimensional with a 
shadow around it. 

Gives the graphic an embossed look. Raised 

Shadow 

Resize any highlighted qraphtc, making it smaller or larger. 
After you type R, use the arrow keys to stretch or shrink the 
graphic. Then press RETURN. 

Outline 

R 

3-D Shadow 

J 

Entering the Message If you want to enter a great deal of text, consider using the Tiny or Small font. 
New Print Shop fonts come in a variety of sizes. You can get an idea of the 
relative size of the fonts by looking at the Reference Card. 

To select a font, highlight it and press RETURN. 

p Pick colors for individual graphics. This option only appears if 
you have a color printer. After typing P, the Select Graphics 
Colors screen will appear. A list of available colors is shown on 
the left. Your layout appears on the right. Use the arrow keys to 
indicate the graphic that you would like to color. Type the letter 
that corresponds to the color you want. The color you selected, 
along with the name of the graphic, will appear in the information 
bar below. Press RETURN when done. 

I 

I 

A preview of your project with all the design elements in place will appear on 
the screen. A box to the right of the preview indicates the text style, the text 
position, and the name of the font. A sample letter is shown in the lower 
right. At the bottom of the screen is a text entry window. If your message 
extends to the bottom of the page, this window will move to the top of the 
page where it will be out of the way. 

Changing the Graphic 
or Layout 

If you change your mind after modifying a graphic, or customizing a 
layout, select Graphics again. A box will appear giving you the follow 
ing options: 

• Redo Layout and Graphics 

22 23 



• Edit Your Text - 
• Enter New Text 
• Delete The Text 
• Cancel 

To change the position, style, or font for any line of the text, use the arrow 
keys to position the cursor on the line you want to change. Then use the text 
editing instructions to change that line of text. To see these instructions on 
the screen, type Ctrl-1. Select the one you want by highlighting it and 
pressing RETURN. After you become familiar with the control keys, you can 
type them without having to view the text editing instruction screen. To see 
how the message will look when printed on your project, select Preview from 
the project menu. 

EDITING THE MESSAGE There are a variety of ways to edit text. To correct a typing mistake, use the 
delete key to move the cursor to the left until the mistake is deleted, then 
retype the message. 

• 
. :€t: . . - .. ., - . . -K • ...,,, 

� ....... 

. � 

' l 
! . i 

. t 
I 

As you type in your message, a "rubber band" box will expand or contract to 
show the position of your text. If you try to type more text than will fit on a 
line in the currently selected font and style, your computer will beep. 

Text Editing Commands Ctrl-C 

Ctrl-E 

Centers the message top to bottom. 

Erases a line of text. 

If you make a mistake when typing, use the DELETE key to delete the 
mistake and then type in your correction. Or use the arrow keys to move up 
or down a line to make changes. Press RETURN at the end of each line of 
text. You can preview your message in the actual font by selecting Preview 
from the project menu. 

Edit your message, using the text editing instructions described in the Editing 
the Message section. 

When you have finished typing and editing your message, press ESC. You 
will be asked if you want to exit the message. Type Y (for yes) or N (for no), 
or press RETURN to select the default. ' 

Ctrl-F 

Ctrl-N 

Ctrl-P 

Lets you change the Font to one of those that you had previously 
selected. Type Ctrl-F repeatedly to cycle through the choices 
until you see the one that you want. 

Lets you choose a New font. If the chosen font is too wide, 
you may lose some characters, Choose a smaller font and 
retype your message. If the font is too tall, the new font is 
available but won't appear until you make room for it and 
type Ctrl-F. 

Lets you Position a line of text, aligning it with the left or right 
margin or centering it within the margins. Type Ctrl-P repeatedly 
to cycle through these choices until you find the one you want. 

Adding Another Font The New Print Shop will allow you to use up to four fonts on greeting cards, 
letterheads, signs and calendars. If you want to add another font, type Ctrl 
N at any time during the text entry process. Banners can have only one font. 

To switch the font for any line of the message, type Ctrl-F when the cursor is 
on the line to be changed. All fonts previously selected become options for 
that line as you continue to type Ctrl-F. 

Changing the Message If you change your mind and want a different message than the one you 
have entered, simply choose Message again. A box will appear giving you 
the following options: 

Ctrl-R 

Ctrl-S 

Ctrl-T 

Lets you Reset the margins beyond which text will not be 
printed. Use the arrow keys to move the highlighted margin. To 
choose a different margin, type L for left, R for right, T for top, or 
8 for bottom. When the margins are the way you want them, 
press RETURN.· 

Lets you change the Size of the text from small to large or 
large to small. If the large font is too wide, characters will be lost 
on the current line. Change the size and retype your message. 
If the large font is too tall, the size change will be disallowed. 

Lets you change the sTyle of the text. Choose Solid, Outline, 

24 25 



3-0, Raised, or Shadow. Type Ctrl-T repeatedly to cycle through 
the choices. 

Changing the Colors 
You Have Selected 

If you change your mind and want different colors than the ones you previ 
ously selected choose Color again and pick new colors. 

CHOOSING COLORS If you have a color printer, you can print your designs in color. Choose 
colors for each element as you go. Or wait until the entire design is finished, 
then coordinate your colors in a pleasing way. 

Select Color from the project menu. The Set Colors screen will appear. 
Areas for which you can choose colors are listed at the left of the screen; 
colors are listed at the right. Press the Spacebar to cycle through color 
choices for the highlighted area until you find the one you want. Use the 
arrow keys to move the highlight to the next area you want to color. When 
you are done making choices, press RETURN. 

. SAVING AND PRINTING 

Give Yourself Credit 

To save or print the project you are working on, choose Print or Save from 
the project menu. If you are creating a complex project, you may want to 
save several times while you are working on it. Then, if the power goes off or 
some other interruption occurs, your work will not be lost. 

From the Print or Save Menu you may: 

Add a credit line to the back of a side fold greeting card. Give credit to 
yourself for creating the card, or to someone else - for instance, the author 
of a line of poetry you quote on the card. The credit line is only available on 
side fold greeting cards that are printed at 100°/o size. 

2x2 
3 x 3. 
lJ x lJ 5 x 5 
6 x 6 
7 x 7 
8x8 
9x9 

10 x 10 

One a e 

Use Iii m- and 
to select 

t () 90 ., acl< 
RETURN 

. 
. . . 

. -·-· •.•. . . 

·.Slign M!f<. Poste:r: PRINT or,'· SAVE·:·· . . : 

Print as many as 99 copies of your project. Important Note: When printing 
multiple copies, be sure to pause printing periodically to avoid overheating 
your printer and possibly damaging the print head. 

There are numerous size options listed for the various projects. For in 
stance, you can print greeting cards as small enclosure cards, or place 
cards. Signs and Calendars can be printed in strips, then glued or taped to 
form huge posters. 

Print your project in standard draft mode or in a richer final mode. Final 
mode takes longer to print but results are more professional looking. It can 
also help compensate for a worn ribbon. Use the faster draft mode to 
preview your output and then switch to final mode when your project is 
finished. Most dot matrix printers support both draft and final modes. Con 
sult your printer manual to see if your printer supports a double density (final) 
mode. If it doesn't, selecting final print will cause the printer to double strike 
each pixel. 

Select Size 

Set Print Quality 

Set Number of Copies 

,i 

--- 
Black 
Clea:r 

Colors the border. 

Colors the entire background, to the edge of the 
project or the inside edge of a border. If you do 
not want background color, choose Clear. 

Colors the background of the border area. For 
no background color, choose Clear. 

Colors the text. 

Colors all graphics the same color. This will 
over ride the color selections which you make 
for individual graphics using the Pick Color 
feature in Modify Graphics. It will 
not affect multicolor graphics. 

13:filmrn when done. 
...,00 .... :I.::..:I . to can c e 1 • . 

G:reet:ing Ca:rd: 

Use lii1 l'2 to 
position cu:rso:r. 

Border 

Text 

Overall Background 

Border Background 

All Graphics 

, 

26 27 



5. THE PROJECTS 

TEST PAPER POSITION Position the page in the printer so that your project prints at the correct place 
on the page. Before testing paper position, make sure that you have se 
lected the size you want your project to print. The program will then perform 
the standard or oversized test depending on the print size you've selected. 
The standard test is for printing a single page. When you choose standard, 
the printer will print a fine row of dots. Ideally, these dots will run directly 
over the horizontal perforations on your pinfeed computer paper. If not, 
readjust your paper and repeat the test until a new test does align with the 
perforations. Note: The paper will automatically advance 1 /72" each time the 
test is repeated. You can advance the paper very accurately by repeating 
this test a number of times. 

GREETING CARD The New Print Shop lets you create beautifully designed, clever, sentimental 
or humorous cards for all occasions. Cards can be side fold or top fold style 
and can be printed in a variety of different sizes. Each card can be entirely 
your own creation -inside and out. Or, use one of the ready made cards 
that comes with the program. 

Begin by selecting Greeting Card from the Main Menu, then choose to design 
a new card, or load one you have already designed and saved. Whichever 
you choose, you can make changes so that the card is exactly the way you 
want it to be. 

The oversized printing test is for multiple page projects. A small vertical line 
will be printed on the left of the page, then a row of dots. The vertical line 
should print on the left side perforation. This cuts down on the amount of 
trimming you will have to do on a large poster. Not all printers allow you to 
shift the paper left and right. If this is the case with your printer, you will need 

·to trim both sides of your pages after printing. 

Print Print your finished project. Be sure your printer is turned on and properly 
connected to the computer. 

Design Your Own Create a one-of-a-kind card for any occasion. Following the steps outlined in 
Chapter 3, The Basics, design the front and inside of a card. Choose a 
border, place one or more graphics, and enter a front and inside message. 

Preview your card at any time to see how it will look before you print it. 

Try out different ideas and combinations. It's easy to go back and make 
changes. Hint: A side fold card will allow you to enter almost twice as much 
text as a top fold card. 

When you create a card you especially like, save it on a data disk. To use it 
again, select the Load a Saved Card option and choose the card you want 
from the _displayed list. 

Greeting cards are printed on one side of a sheet of paper (half upside-down, 
half right side-up in alternate corners). Fold the sheet to create the card, 
taking care not to smear the ink. 

Use color paper and envelopes and color printer ribbons to make your card 
even more striking. 

[Examples of unique cards. Cards in different sizes. Gift enclosures, place 
cards, etc.] 

Load a Saved Card 

' ·, 
(I I] 
(I 0 

t E \bu are invited to (J Ceremony at 2:00 E 0 
E 0 Los Altos High E • Cl. (J Tllal'lli E 0 Auditorium (I f a 0 

�OU • 10 Aloond Ave. Los Altos E 0 
(I [I 
E 0 1· t ·;. E 0 l • � I 

E (J .�� i .,. 
E c m (J ',·,- .. 
E (J for-� ¢'. 0 E 0 �oit'9_ E � . 0 Reception to follmv E c • 0 
E • (J 
E 0 I v I] Please RSVP I 

I � Austin's graduation! � l 41�·767-12J4 I 
I 
I 
I 
' 

Print a mirror image of the project you have designed. This is useful for 
making iron-on transfers for T-shirts. 

If you are printing a multiple page poster, the top page of each vertical strip is 
numbered. lf_you n�e_d_ to reprint part of a multiple page desiqn, printing can 
only be resfartedafthe-oe�·mrrrng�ta contiriuous-strip of.the-poster, not'at a 
particular page. When printing a large project, you may want to pause 
printing occasionally to keep your print head from overheating. 

Save your project to disk. The Save option makes a permanent copy of the 
project on a data disk so you can use it again whenever you want. When 
you select the Save option, you will be given a chance to format a data disk. 
When asked to name your disk, be sure to give it an original name to help 
you distinguish it from other data disks. You will also be asked to give your 
creation a name. Use a descriptive name so that you will recognize it later 
on. When you have typed in a name, your project will be stored under that 
name on the data disk. 

Select this option when you want to begin another project or end the current 
work session. 

Print Backwards 

Save Your Design 

Exit to Main Menu 

28 
29 



Gourmet 
Food Festival 

Sunday tifarch 2nd 
12:00 Noon t.o 5:00 
* * To1wn Square * * 
Sa1ple your lavorite (bods! 
Purchase ho1e1ade canned 

fbods, or l!irt baskets. 

....................... ..................... ................... ... . . .................. .................. ................. ............... .. . .............. ............ - ............ ........... .......... 

Coffee For Sale 

Freshly Brewed 

15th Annual 
Mill Valley Film Festival 

�Friday, October 12th Lt.P-n 

8:00pm 
... 

7/,f the 

•••• JEorn 
1.Ja/entine' .s 7-by 

• • 

toa YoU 
r . ? oe mine. 

SIGN, CERTIFICATE 
AND POSTER 

Use The New Print Shop to create a variety of eye-catching signs, certifi 
cates, and posters. Signs and certificates are one page in size, but posters 
can be as large as 10 by 10 pages. The program will print posters in such a 
way that you can tape the pages together to create unbroken pictures and 
text. 

LETTERHEAD Use The New Print Shop to create impressive-looking business letterhead, 
eleqant perso�al stationery, and informal notes, complete with logos, graph 
ics, and ruled hnes. By saving the designs you create, you'll be able to 
pro�uce inexpensive, high quality letterhead whenever you want. Alter your 
designs-change a name, address, or phone number-easily and without 
additional expense. 

All of The New Print Shop's graphics and fonts are available for these 
projects. The full panel graphics. are designed with more detail than individ 
ual graphics and are particularly well suited for posters. 

Signs New Print Shop signs are an effective, creative, and economical way to make 
announcements and stimulate interest in a wide variety of activities and 
events. Throw away your stencils and transfer type, reduce your printing 
costs-New Print Shop signs are practically free. . 

Certificates Use full panel graphics to produce New Print Shop certificates acknowledg 
ing achievements great and small. You can create certificates to reward an 
entire team or to acknowledge the achievements of one special person. 

Posters Create dramatic posters up to 10 by 10 pages in size. Full panel graphics 
are very effective. Or make an arrangement of several related smaller 
graphics to create your own striking picture. Add any message you want. 

The process of creating a poster is the same as creating a sign, except that 
you choose a larger size when you reach the Print or Save Menu. The 
poster is printed in vertical strips that you then join together. The top page of 
each vertical strip is numbered. Work on a large flat surface and be careful 
to line up the pages exactly. 

.(, 

Graphics, text, and ruled lines can be used at both the top and bottom of 
your letterhead. The procedure for designing both areas is the same. 

Graphics Small, medium, and full panel graphics are available. Experiment to find the 
combination that best conveys your message and personality. 

Text You can type several lines of text, depending on the size of the font you 
choos�. Begin by selecting the font for the first line of your letterhead, the 
name line. The Letterhead text editor screen will appear. Type in the text for 
the name line and press RETURN. The next line, and all top lines thereafter, 
�ill default to the Tiny font. To change the font, style or positioning of any 
line, move the cursor to that line and use the edit instruction keys (which can 
be reviewed by typing Ctrl-1). The preview area will show whether your text 
will fit when printed in the new font, style or size. Try different combinations 
to find what works best. 

Ruled Line Choose a thick, thin or double ruled line to separate the top or bottom of your 
letterhead from the rest of the page. If you don't want a line to be printed, 
select No Line. 

30 31 



Nick's Sporting Goods 

- v . ,0 
. . - I 

,' "--../. ' . ,, . 
Go Gia 111:s! .. - ;0 

. - I ' . 
. � .... , . 

: ' - 

Go49ers 

67 Sondy Lone Wolnuc Creek CA 415-555-1212 Happy Birthday Sean! 

One �ar 00! 

BANNER New Print Shop banners can be designed horizontally or vertically with 
exciting graphics and full panels. New Print Shop banners are a perfect way 
to cheer on the team, point the way to a garage sale, welcome someone 
home, or express congratulations in a really big way. 

Construction Zone 

32 

Graphics After picking a layout, use the customize feature to change, delete, and flip 
the graphics. If the program is set up for color, you can also pick colors for 
the graphics. 

Text Use one or two lines of text on a horizontal banner, one line of text on a 
vertical banner. To change the font, style, or position of the line the cursor is 
on, or to erase that line, type the command keys shown at the bottom of the 
screen. Press repeatedly to cycle through the style and position choices until 
you find the one you want. The name of your selected font will appear near 
the top of the screen. Below it, on the left, is information about the position of 
the line (left, middle, or right). · 

Trim Trim runs along the top and bottom of the text on a horizontal banner and 
along the sides of the text on a vertical banner. 

. 
Previewing When you select Preview, the banner you've designed will scroll across the 

screen. 

CALENDAR Create daily, weekly, monthly, and yearly calendars using The New Print 
Shop's calendar formats. New Print Shop calendars, customized with text 
and graphics, make great gifts and are useful additions to your busy life. You 
can create a calendar for any year, from the year one to the year 9,999! 
(Because the calendar has been redesigned throughout the ages, calendars 
created for hundreds of years ago may not be historically accurate.) 

Creating a Calendar Begin by selecting the type of calendar you want to create and specifying the 
date. If your computer has a built-in clock, the current date will be set auto 
matically. 

Each type of New Print Shop calendar has three parts: top, middle, and 
bottom. Begin by designing the top. Choose graphics and a ruled line to 
separate the top from the rest of the calendar. Selecting the Text option will 
cause the yearly date to appear automatically at the top of your calendar . 
The date will appear in whatever font you choose. Type Ctrl-N to select a 
new font for other lines of text in your calendar. 

If the program is set up for a color printer, you will be able to pick colors for 
the background, lines, text, and graphics on the top and the bottom of each 
calendar. 

33 



6. SPECIAL FEATURES 
������������� 

When you are finished designing the top, proceed to the middle. Options 
here will vary, depending on the type of calendar you are creating. Special 
editing instructions displayed on the screen help you design the middle of the 
calendar. The bottom is designed in the same way as the top, except that a 
date will not appear. 

The New Print Shop has several special features that add to its versatility. 
Quick Print prints out graphics and text independently of New Print Shop 
projects. Use the graphics and text for paste-up in another project or save 
text as a custom graphic. Custom graphics can be inserted into a page 
layout under the Customize Layout menu using the Insert option. Text saved 
as a graphic offers new design possibilities for your projects. 

Yearly Create a calendar for an entire year. If you have a color printer, you can 
choose a color for the middle section of the calendar. 

1. Use the Graphic Editor to modify New Print Shop graphics, or create brand 
new graphics from scratch! 

Monthly Once you specify the month and year, the monthly calendar displays an 
accurate layout of the days in the specified month. Mark special days with 
meaningful graphics and text using the commands displayed at the bottom of 
the screen. You can place graphics and text in blank squares as well as in 
squares representing days. Type G or T to enter graphics or text in any 
selected location. If you have a color printer, set colors for the dates, lines, 
text and graphics in the middle of your calendar. 

Weekly Create a calendar depicting activities for each day of the week. The calendar 
will begin with whatever day you choose. Add a graphic and up to seven 
lines of text to each daily slot. Type G or T to enter graphics or text in any 
selected location. If you have a color printer, set colors for the dates, lines, 
text and graphics in the middle of your calendar. 

Daily Each day is divided into 1 O hourly slots for precise schedule keeping. The 
calendar will begin with whatever hour you set. Add a graphic and four lines 
of text to each slot to note your daily appointments or projects. Type G or T 
to enter graphics or text in any selected location. If you have a color printer, 
set colors for the hours, lines, text and graphics in the middle of your 
calendar. 

- 
QUICK PRINT Text and graphics which are printed using Quick Print can be used in a 

multitude of non-Print Shop projects. All the fonts and graphics in any New 
Print Shop Graphics Library, and any original Print Shop graphics or fonts 
which have been converted, can be printed instantly using Quick Print. 

Text turned into a custom graphic with Quick Print expands design options. 
Custom graphics are loaded into a New Print Shop project using the Insert 
Graphic feature of Customize Layout. Once a part of a layout, custom 
graphics can be modified in a wide variety of ways. 

To prepare text to either print or to turn into a custom graphic, choose 
Normal or Sideways, depending on the kind of Print Shop or other project 
you'll be using your text in. 

Choose Normal if you want your graphic or text to print in the resolution and 
orientation of a side fold greeting card. Choose Sideways if you want your 
graphic or text to print in the resolution and orientation of a top fold greeting 
card. 

Large Calendars Extra large calendars are handy for schoolrooms and offices or for schedul 
ing a busy family's activities. When you choose a large size, the calendar 
will be printed in vertical strips. Join the strips together to form the calendar. 

The amount of text that can be typed in Quick Print is determined by font 
size. Choose the Small or Tiny fonts to type a lot of text. 

Save or print your "quick" creation. 

. �- .. ,j� . . . . . ,-.-;.;;;: • =-- ' . c!', • :.! /. .. ·:;:;· � . '§.::• ' • '"'' 
.< 'M • . 

24f!, CJ;,-bfmas -c: -�. 'Y.D eo. 
", ... .. , 

10411 

""' 
QPO 

,,. 

'" , .... 
"' 
"' 
'" 

May. 1990 
Little League Schedule 

:loM<,r1-, .. <.oon!oO'o ...... o•UO 

.,.,.,.,,,no, h\\"' ,..,. 

,_ .. "'"'' " •·•••lh\ .. 

b .... , ..... .,.,. , ..... p ••• , 

� .. 4� 
ll •n:\•u ,,. Ht• i,., .• , ,,.., 

,- • .,�•d» 
1') "'" •I ·�I ·(·••••,oh uolo,I 

frld..:t 

" 

7/prif ,hower, brin9 Jl(ay ffou,er, ... 

' a ' •• 
, • 1 

....... ,. .... 
·- ' ' "' " " " .. 

......... .......... 
• ,. • " � ,. " ..... .,� 

" " .. ,, ,. 11 ,. 

" ,. 

..... ,....,., 

' ,,,,,1, 
""'*"""" .. ,1',a1tHl•ll 

JIIII\JJH>IU 

" 

"""� ,., .. ,, . ' ,.,., .. ..... ,., ... , .. 
•J " +I H I• II It ,on:on,ou ,,. 

''' 
S•••••, 

• , .... ,. ...... ,0,,11 
.. ,, •• !4J'$ ,,u n,•aunnH 
,. )+ 

,,, .. 1,, 
' ' > • • I 7 t t ,t ............ ., 

.... u ffll H :• 
HJtUUU� 

,., 
,., .. ,, 

• t , • ' . , .. ., , ., ... , ... , .. �,,nn;,nit 
,�11111•,11 

' • I • ' I ' 
' t ) • . . ) ...... 

"''""''"'" .• ,. """'"" ,. 1'1 ll n lt J+ 

Compliment:, of: 
Mo.rin Architecture 

12191itbd11oWJ1<11d 
"111\'t!lt) (II ?19'1 

�·�I01·ttl'• 

...,1,dl , ... ,,, 
!Jl•••• 
• t .. II <I U " 

,, •• ,, " •• l'I ,, 
uui•nanu ,,. ,. 

,.�,.,,, ,�····, ... ,.,,, 
+;)•it ,,1 •ll ....... ., . ., ... ,.... .,., .. ., 

N��nn�u •U•)"��O ,..,,,,,A�d 
�,1,,1,1,n,, �·•nl'ln•••• -�Ul'IUIJN a,,a� n,,,,n ,1�11»»•• 

,., .. ,, ,,,,,, ,,.,,�.t-1 
''""""''n ...... ,. .... 11' 
n nu :, 

,., 
, .. ,,,,, 
1Jlo1,1 .. ,, ..... ,, .. 

•) of 11 •I ti Jt Jt 
11111• U 11 HU 

''' 
ew -.ear! 

34 35 



•. �,. - 

X= 137 . 
Y=15 

� I . �........... . . ; -----· . - -- 

.-- .- .... ..-...::.... � .. - .. - - ._ �. == :-::::- 

Graphic Edit-o:r 

Use tft+fil 
f"o.l" diagonals 

Use II 
to MOVe 

Line 
E.:rase 
H Flip 

,..V Flip 
10 Reve:rse 
· lnser-t 

. 1 Delete 
siZe 

....... , P:rint 
Save 

0Thin 
ffl ;1:tH ;« :J:J :1 
tu:rns dots 

.on and off 

... 

A cursor appears in the work area. Use the arrow keys to move the cursor 
left, right, up and down. Use the closed apple key (option key on the Apple 
IIGS) and the arrow keys to move the cursor diagonally. An information box 
above the work area displays X and Y coordinates to pinpoint the location of 
the cursor. 

GRAPHIC EDITOR The Graphic Editor lets you create new graphics or add your own creative 
touches to New Print Shop graphics (or original Print Shop graphics after 
they have been converted). Use the Graphic Editor to add lines, turn·dots off 
and on, flip the image, and more. 

The New Print Shop has two different size graphics-small and medium-to 
give you the maximum resolution for the graphic layout. In the Graphic 
Editor, you create or edit small and medium graphics simultaneously. 
When the edited graphic is used in layouts requiring large sizes, your modi 
fied image will be scaled appropriately. 

Select Graphic Editorfrom The New Print Shop Main Menu. 

• 

EDITING OR CREATING 
A GRAPHIC 

Use the commands listed at the left of the screen to create or edit your 
graphic. 

L To draw a Line, type Land specify whether you want the line to 
be black (B) or white (W). To move the cursor around the 
window without leaving a trace, specify Line Off (0). You can 
also type B, 0, or Wat any time, or use your mouse or joystick 
button to cycle through the various line options. An information 
box above the work area tells you whether the line is black, 
white, or off. Use the arrow keys or mouse, to draw the line. 

E Erases everything in the work area without changing any of 
the graphics stored on the disk. 

• Indicate whether you want to edit an existing graphic or create a new one. 

• If you are editing an existing graphic, specify how you want to choose the 
graphic - by browsing the disk, typing in the name, or from another disk 
then select the graphic. 

The selected graphic will appear in the work area of the Graphic Editor. If 
you are creating a new graphic, the work area will be blank. 

H 

v 
R 

I 

Flips the entire work area Horizontally. 

Flips the entire work area Vertically. 

Reverses all the pixels - all dark pixels become light and all 
light pixels become dark. 

Inserts a blank row or column at the cursor position. You will be 
asked to type R to insert a row or C to insert a column. Type B 
or W to choose row or column color. 

36 37 



z 

Type R for row or C for column. When you remove a row or 
column, the program adds a row at the bottom of the image or a 
column at the right of the image. 

Changes the siZe of the graphic from small to medium or 
medium to small. An information box above the work area tells 
you whether the graphic is small or medium. 

_7_ . CREATIVE IDEAS 

The New Print Shop can be used in many creative ways. You will certainly 
think up some imaginative uses of your own, but here are a few ideas to 
inspire you with the possibilities of The New Print Shop. 

Note Pads Design personalized note pads with graphics and text that express your 
personality. Be whimsical, be sincere, be inventive. To create note pads, 
design and print your letterhead, then have it reduced at a photocopy store to 
produce note-pad sized sheets. 

D Deletes a row or column where the cursor is located. 

Prints the graphic in its current size. (If a small graphic is in the 
work area, a small graphic will print. If a medium graphic is in 
the work area, a medium graphic will print). 

S Saves your graphic to disk. 

T Switches the width of your cursor between Thin and Thick. This 
option appears whenever you have changed the size of the 
graphic in the work area to medium. Any fine tuning you do on a 
medium graphic with the thin cursor will be too fine to appear 
on the small version of the graphic. 

Once .your graphic is save�, you can print it or exit to the Main Menu by 
pressing RETURN. You will be able to use your graphic in any of The New 
Print Shop's projects. 

Sports Forms 

Coloring with Crayons 
or Pens 

Create customized bowling league, golf, baseball statistics, or other sports 
related forms using The New Print Shop. Design a letterhead with your 
team's name or logo and photocopy it on top of a standard scoring sheet. 

If you don't have a color printer, you can brighten up your black and white 
printouts by hand. Certain graphics lend themselves especially well to 
creative enhancement with crayons or felt tip pens. Create your own coloring 
books with large graphics printed out in the Sign mode. 

p Iron-on Transfers Use a special heat transfer ribbon and the Print Backwards option to create 
iron-on transfers for T-shirts, club jackets, or scarves. Shirts decorated with 
New Print Shop graphics make great gifts and are a handy way to outfit 
your club or team. Follow the ribbon manufacturer's instructions carefully. 

38 

• 

• 

Party Decorations Reduce banners and greeting cards to make name tags and place cards. 
Throw a dinner party with menus of the evening's courses, personalized 
place cards or place mats, and a banner to greet your arriving guests. 
Coordinate gift tags and wrapping paper for an original package. 

Street Number Signs Using The New Print Shop's Banner feature, print large, readable numbers 
for placement in a window to help people find your home or place of 
business. 

Various Business Uses Create signs that advertise your hours of operation, services offered, and 
latest products. The New Print Shop can also be used to create catalog 
sheets, inventory checklists, and fax sheets . 

Labels Using Quick Print, create labels printed on adhesive label paper for just 
about everything around the house. Try making personalized labels for your 
video tape collection, name plates for your books, customized covers for 
school notebooks, labels for bulk food containers, and packages destined for 
the freezer. Business labels can be used for parts bins, shipping labels, 
items to be repaired or serviced, and desk name plates. 

Picture Calendars It's easy to make a picture calendar by printing a vertical sign with an attrac 
tive full panel or other graphics, then leave the paper in the printer and print a 
monthly calendar on the next page. 

39 



Giant Greeting Card Create a sign with graphics and custom graphic text in opposing corners. 
The top graphics should be flipped upside down. Print at 1 o by 1 O pages, 
assemble and fold for a gargantuan greeting! 

Print Shop Crafts Use Quick Print to produce appropriate graphics in pairs, sandwich them 
over a piece of string, glue together, and hang as holiday ornaments or parts 
of a mobile. 

... 

Mm 
Brin!.' a dancini.' part.ner-! 

:� Saturda� �arch 10th 
7:30p• - 11:00p• 

- � ' " - 
' 

I I 

,.,..., 

nw-.....ir• am. Scmr9 --.L 

- I ... I • I " �· 
I I 
I 

I I 
I ' • 
I I 

; 

== 

g 
• .. 
' 

' H 
I 
' " 

� 
� 

Fax Transmittal 

• 

Professional Services 
Available 24 hours a day 

t/ODEs 
. 
�:,_!.�O� eb:::'. erah 

,'5,ut.t.er 
f"iUhl t111,�"J\ ,H,� Che,( 
110 t("11•do \'.1111•) Clrcl• 

.,,, .. �,11 (.,\ ')4')-11 ,11,;�11113·70$1 

I 

" 
" " 

40 41 



______ APPENDIX 

THE NEW PRINT SHOP 
AND GRAPHICS 
INSTALLATION 

The New Print Shop can be installed on a hard disk or to a RAM disk. 
Remember that whatever is installed to a RAM disk will be lost once the 
power is turned off. 

Data Disks and Graphics Libraries can be installed to a hard disk or to a 
RAM disk, as long as there is enough room. You will be prompted to "Install 
a Data Library." A Data Library can be one of the new Graphic Libraries, the 
Data Disks included with The New Print Shop, disks of converted graphics 
from The Print Shop and earlier Graphics Libraries, or disks of your own 
graphics created in the Graphic Editor. To preserve hard disk space, you 
may want to install graphics to a RAM disk each time you use The New Print 
Shop. Once you have installed the program, the install option will work only 
for installing graphics. 

When graphics are installed to the hard disk, a RAM disk, or saved to a data 
disk, four subdirectories are created: Graphics, Borders, Fonts and User. 

The Graphics subdirectory contains small and medium graphics, full panels 
and letterhead panels. 

The Borders subdirectory contains borders. 

The Fonts subdirectory contains fonts. 

The User subdirectory contains your creations. 

A Data Disk for The New Print Shop must contain these four directories and 
it must have a volume name that begins with "PSL." The volume name must 
be original for each data disk you create. The New Print Shop can not 
distinguish between two volumes of the same name. The Install, Convert 
and format routines used by The New Print Shop automatically creates the 
four subdirectories and correctly prefix the volume name. 

r 

• I 

To review the contents of disks to be converted, highlight List Files on a 
DOS 3.3 Disk, and press RETURN. 

Enter the Slot Number and Drive Number for the location of the DOS disk. A 
catalog of all files on the disk will be displayed. Use the arrow keys to scroll 
through the list. 

To review which devices converted graphics can be stored to, highlight List 
ProDOS Volumes Online and press RETURN. 

Volume Names and Slot and Drive numbers will be listed. Converted 
graphics can be stored at any of these locations. Type any key to return to 
the Graphic Converter Main Menu. 

To examine a ProDOS disk in more detail, highlight List Files and 
Directories on a ProDOS Disk and press RETURN. Type any key to return 
to the Graphics Converter Main Menu. 

To Convert Graphics, highlight Convert Graphics to New Print Shop 
Graphics and press RETURN. 

You will be asked to format a new Data Disk. Choose Yes if you want to 
store converted graphics to a data disk. Choose No if you want to store 
converted graphics to a hard disk or RAM disk. 

You will then be asked to choose a source volume. The Source Volume is 
the DOS 3.3 disk that contains graphics to be converted. Enter a Slot and 
Drive Number for the Source Volume and press RETURN. 

A catalog of the contents of the disk will be displayed. Use the arrow keys to 
scroll to graphics to be converted. Mark selected graphics by pressing the 
Spacebar. Press RETURN when done. 

42 

CONVERTING GRAPHICS The New Print Shop comes with a conversion utility that allows you to use 
graphics from the original versions of The Print Shop, The Print Shop 
Companion, the Graphics Libraries and graphics that you have created 
yourself with any of these earlier versions. Once a graphic or set of graphics 
has been converted, you can save them to a data disk, hard disk, or 
temporarily to a RAM disk. 

To convert graphics for use with The New Print Shop, highlight Setup or 
Convert from the Main Menu, and press RETURN. 

Highlight Convert and press RETURN 

The New Print Shop Graphics Converter Main Menu will appear on the 
screen. 

The Converter is used to make graphics files on DOS 3.3 disks compatible 
with The New Print Shop which runs under ProDOS . 

You will then be asked to choose a volume. The volume is the destination 
for your converted graphics. A list of available devices is displayed. Use the 
arrow keys to highlight the volume (data disk, hard disk or RAM disk) to 
which converted graphics will be stored. Press RETURN to select. 

In some cases, a Duplicate Filename will appear with a warning beep. 
Graphics from early Print Shop products may have the same names as 
graphics in The New Print Shop or The New Print Shop Graphics Libraries. 
Your options are to type Oto Overwrite the existing file with the newly 
converted file, or S to Skip over the existing file. 
When the conversion process is complete, you will be returned to the 
Graphics Converter Main Menu. 

Highlight Return to The New Print Shop and press RETURN to create a 
project with your newly converted graphics. 
The steps for converting Borders and Fonts are exactly the same as for 
converting Graphics. 

43 



44 

POWER KEYS 

CTRL·I Same as Tab. Press the Tab key to see editing instructions when in the 
Message Editor. 

CTRL-P Toggles between color and monochrome printing if a color 
printer has been selected in Setup. Type only at the Main Menu. 

Q Provides the Quick Pick option while in the Customize Layout mode. Q lets 
you pick a new graphic for a graphic position by typing in the letter index of 
the graphic you want. 

B,O,W While in the Graphic Editor, type B, 0, or Wat any time to turn the line style 
to Black, Off, or White. 

NOTES Borders and Trim are the same graphic element treated differently. Borders 
are used for Greeting Cards and Signs, Trim is used for Banners. 

Highly italicized fonts such as Merced require a lot of space. For maximum 
. characters, use the small size of italicized fonts. 

Some full panels are identified by their name, followed by a V, H, or L to 
indicate that they are vertical full panels, horizontal full panels, or letterhead 
full panels. The suffix was added to avoid confusion with complementary 
graphics that share the same name. 

In layouts with elements close to the right or bottom margins, it may be 
necessary to move or resize the elements before styling with effects like 3-D 
or Raised. 

Users with only 128K, and users who design extremely complex projects, 
may encounter "Sorry, not enough memory" warnings. To avoid these 
warnings, design projects that are a balance between graphic elements that 
require a lot of memory, and those that require very little. 

Full color projects require more memory than monochrome projects. To 
incorporate as many color graphics as possible in your design, use fewer 
and smaller fonts. Check your reference card for the relative size of fonts. 
The Small and Tiny fonts, for example, require less memory than Amador 
and Imperial. 

Use fewer graphics, and mostly monochrome graphics for designs that 
require four different large fonts and lots of text. 

Use small fonts and monochrome graphics with full color full panels. 

Do not convert graphics, borders or fonts to /RAM. They can only be 
converted to a data disk, hard disk, or a RAM disk that is not named "/RAM". 
If you do convert to /RAM, you will have to reboot The New Print Shop. 

Users with only one drive and no RAM disk can not use Convert. 

r 

• 

INDEX 

Adjusting Paper 16, 28 
Backup Copies 5 
Banner 32 
Border 18, 19 
Calendar 33, 34, 39 
Certificate 30 
Choosing Colors 26, 27 
Choose a Border 18, 19 
Choose a Graphic 20, 21 
Clone 21 
Color Graphics 26 
Color Printing 4, 8 
Convert 42 
Creative Ideas 39, 40 
Credit Line 16, 27 
Custom Graphic 21, 35 
Customize Layout 12, 20 
Data Disks 5, 6, 42 
Design Your Own 10, 29 
Editing the Message 13, 25, 26 
Flip 21 
Fonts, Adding Another Font 24 
Fonts, Selecting 12, 15, 23 
Giant Greeting Card 40 
Graphic Editing Commands 37, 38 
Graphic Editor 36 
Graphic Editor, Editing or Creating a Graphic 36, 37, 38 
Graphic, Resizing 22 
Graphic,Changing a Graphic or Layout 22, 23 
Graphic,Choosing a Graphic 14, 15, 20 
Graphic,Choosing a Layout for Graphics 19 
Graphic,Modifying a Graphic 21, 22 
Greeting Card 9, 29 
Hard Disk 6 
Inserting a Graphic 21 
Installing Data Library 6, 42 
Installing the Program 6, 42 
Iron On Transfers 39 
Joystick 8, 9 
Large Calendars 34 
Letterhead 31 
Load a Saved Card 29 
Loading the Program 6 
Memory 6 
Menus 7, 8 
Mouse 8 
Multiple Copies 27 
Out of Memory 45 
Pick Color 22, 26 
Posters 30 
Power Keys 44 

45 



Brederbunc warrants for a period of ninety (90) days following the original retail 
purchase of this copy of The Print Shop that the program is free from substantial 
errors or defects that will materially interfere with the operation of the program as 
described in the enclosed user documentation. This policy applies to the initial 
purchaser only. 
If you believe you have found any such error or defect in the program during the 
warranty period, call Braderbund's Technical Support Department at 415/492-3500 
between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. (Pacific Time), Monday through Friday. 
Brederbund technical personnel will attempt to help you correct or avoid the problem. 
If any such error or defect cannot be corrected or reasonably avoided, Br0derbund 
will inform you how to obtain a corrected program disk (or, at Brederbund's option, 
Brederbund may authorize a refund of your purchase price). 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have rights which vary 
from state to state. 
If any disk supplied with this product fails within ninety (90) days of purchase for any 
reason other than accident or misuse, please return the defective disk together with a 
dated proof of purchase to Brederbund Software-Direct®, 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, 
CA 94903-2101, for a free replacement. This policy applies to the original purchaser 
only. 
Broderbund will replace program disks damaged for any reason, whether during or 
after the ninety (90) day free replacement period, for $5 per disk plus a postage and 
handling charge of $2.50 per request, as long as the program is still being manufac 
tured by Brcderbund. 

Unauthorized representations: Braderbund warrants only that the program will 
perform as described in the user documentation. No other advertising, description or 
representation, whether made by a Braderbund dealer, distributor, agent or em 
ployee, shall be binding upon Braderbund or shall change the terms of this warranty. 

Implied warranties limited: Except as stated above, Braderbund makes no other 
warranty, express or implied, regarding this product. Braderbund disclaims any 
warranty that the software is fit for a particular purpose, and any implied warranty of 
merchantability shall be limited to the ninety (90) day duration of this limited express 
warranty and is otherwise expressly and specifically disclaimed. Some states do not 
allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may 
not apply to you. 
No consequential damages: Broderbund shall not be liable for special, incidental, 
consequential or other damages, even if Braderbund is advised of or aware of the 
possibility of such damages. This means that Braderbund shall not be responsible or 
liable for lost profits or revenues, or for damages or costs incurred as a result of loss 

. of time, data or use of the software, or from any other cause except the actual cost of 
the product. In no event shall Braderbund's liability exceed the purchase price of this 
product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. 

You are entitled to use this product for your own use, but may not sell or transfer 
reproductions of the software or manual to other parties in any way, nor rent or lease 
the product to others without the prior written permission of Braderbund, You may 
use one copy of the product on a single terminal connected to a single computer. 
You may not network the product or otherwise use it on more than one computer or 
computer terminal at the same time. 

DISK REPLACEMENT 
POLICY 

Limitations on Warranty 

WARRANTY INFORMATION ��������������- 

• 

Printer Setup 7 
Printing, 27, 28 
Printing, Multiple Page Poster 28 
Printing, Number of Copies 27 
Printing, Print Backwards 28 
Printing, Print Quality 3, 27 
Printing, Select Size 27 
Printing, Test Paper Position 16, 17, 28 
Project 8 
Quick Print 35 
RAM Disk 5, 6, 42 
Ruled Line 31 
Saving 16, 28 
Saving Text as a Graphic 35 
Select Layout 19 
Setup 6, 7 
Signs 30 
Style, Font Styles 25, 26 
Style, Graphic Styles 21, 22 
Test Paper Position 16, 28 
Test Printer 7 
Text Editing Commands 25, 26, 44 
Trim 32, 44 
Tutorial 9-17 

For technical support, on this or any other Brcderbund product, call 415/492-3500. 

© Copyright 1990 Brederbund Software, Inc., 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101. 
All rights reserved. 

46 47 



• 

• 



Broderbund® 
For more information about Braderbund and our products, 

write to us at 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101. 
© Copyright 1990 Brederbund Software, Inc. All rights reserved. 



AMENDED CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

Chapter 3 

Chapter 4 

Chapter 5 

Chapter 6 

Chapter 7 

APPENDIX 

INDEX 

WARRANTY 

INTRODUCTION 

• Powerful Features of The New Print Shop 
• Using This Manual 

GETTING STARTED 

• Requirements 
• Setting Up the Program 
• Using Print Shop Graphics from an Earlier Version 
• Using the Menus 

· • Keeping Track of the Steps 

QUICK START 

• Creating the Front of a Greeting Card 
• Creating the Inside of a Greeting Card 
• Saving and Printing the Card 

THE BASICS 

• Selecting a Border 
• Choosing and Placing the Graphics 
• Entering a Message 
• Editing the Message 
• Choosing Colors 
• Saving and Printing 

THE PROJECTS 

• Greeting Card 
• Sign, Certificate, and Poster 
• Letterhead 
• Banner 
• Calendar 

SPECIAL FEATURES 

• Quick Print 
• Graphic Editor 

CREATIVE IDEAS 

• The New Print Shop and Graphics Installation 
• Converting Graphics 
• Power Keys 
• Notes 

3 

5 

9 

18 

29 

35 

39 

42 

45 

47 



AMENDED INDEX 
Adjusting Paper 16, 28 
Backup Copies 5 
Banner 32 
Border 18, 19 
Calendar 33, 34, 39 
Certificate 30 
Choosing Colors 26, 27 
Choose a Border 18, 19 
Choose a Graphic 20, 21 
Clone 21 
Color Graphics 26 
Color Printing 4, 8 
Convert 42 
Creative Ideas 39, 40 
Credit Line 16, 27 
Custom Graphic 21, 35 
Customize Layout 12, 20 
Data Disks 5, 6, 42 
Design Your Own 10, 29 
Editing the Message 13, 25, 26 
Flip 21 
Fonts, Adding Another Font 24 
Fonts, Selecting 12, 15, 23 
Giant Greeting Card 40 
Graphic Editing Commands 37, 38 
Graphic Editor 36 
Graphic Editor, Editing or Creating a Graphic 36, 37, 38 
Graphic, Resizing 22 
Graphic,Changing a Graphic or Layout 22, 23 
Graphic.Choosing a Graphic 14, 15, 20 
Graphic,Choosing a Layout for Graphics 19 
Graphic.Modifying a Graphic 21, 22 
Greeting Card 9, 29 
Hard Disk 6 
Inserting a Graphic 21 
Installing Data Library 6, 42 
Installing the Program 6, 42 
Iron On Transfers 39 
Joystick 8, 9 
Large Calendars 34 
Letterhead 31 
Load a Saved Card 29 
Loading the Program 6 
Memory 6 
Menus 7, 8 
Mouse 8 
Multiple Copies 27 
Out of Memory 45 
Pick Color 22, 26 
Posters 30 
Power Keys 44 

Printer Setup 7 
Printing, 27, 28 
Printing, Multiple Page Poster 28 

· Printing, Number of Copies 27 
Printing, Print Backwards 28 
Printing, Print Quality 3, 27 
Printing, Select Size 27 
Printing, Test Paper Position 16, 17, 28 
Project 8 
Quick Print 35 
RAM Disk 5, 6, 42 
Ruled Line 31 
Saving 16, 28 
Saving Text as a Graphic 35 
Select Layout 19 
Setup 6, 7 
Signs 30 
Style, Font Styles 25, 26 
Style, Graphic Styles 21, 22 
Test Paper Position 16, 28 
Test Printer 7 
Text Editing Commands 25, 26, 44 
Trim 32, 44 
Tutorial 9-17 



"0.JIZM'}JOS 00.JJ 
IP, 

U!M O') puao asuodsa.J 
.Jawo1sno .JnOA sn puas astZatd 

·spJl?:) 
1:lu!laaJ9 

doqg lU!..ld 
.r nox 

PIOJ 01 .l\.'\.Ol.{ 

noa A\.oqs ol 
papny::>u! 
uaaq sl?q 

p..il?:> s1qi 

• • • . 

..... :: .. .. . . 
• • .. . 

..... ... ... .. .. .. • 

! '"":: . . .. 
• • 

. ... .. . .. . .. .. .. 
• 

Welcome to 

e ew 
• r int 

• . . ., 
• • . . . . 

.......................................... .......... 
• CB:. 

.. 
g- etZ\e:: .. .. .. .. .. ....._ _ 
... ,lllli ........ 

.. ........ 
.. 

::· ,:;,. J?. r;.,:: :: � ..... !-,' .. .. ......__ ... ..... .. ....... . .. 
·::·:·:·:::·:·::·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·::·::::·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:::::,::·:::-:::::·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·::·:·:{!{\!'i'·:·:: 

Brou�hl lo you by Broderbund Software.® 
049 



Notes on the Monochrome Imai:eWriter® I Driver 

The first version of The New Print Shop® prints fine to the Image Writer I in Draft mode, but 
in Final mode, the output is stretched out horizontally so that the design doesn't fit on 8.5'' 
paper. The color Image Writer II driver works fine in Final mode. To use this driver with the 
Image Writer I the fallowing steps should be fallowed: 

1. In Setup, select Image Writer II (C) even though you have a monochrome printer. 

2. At the Main Menu, type Ctrl-P to toggle the color printing off. An ''M'' (for monochrome 
printing) will display in the upper left-hand comer of the Main Menu. This key command is 
documented on page 44 of the manual. 

3. Select Final for print mode. Your project will now print correctly. 

NOTE: Each time you open The New Print Shop to print in monochrome thereafter, you 
should type Ctrl-P to toggle from color to monochrome. 



- . - -· -·' -- -- -- - -- -- --- -- .. ,_ 
,. . . ,,,. - 

BANTAM 
COMPUTER 
B O O K S 

BANTAM COMPUTER BOOKS 
Now That You Own The New Print Shop,® 

Get the Official Handbook 
Endorsed by Broderbund! 

IIA/:IJ1':f SCHENO< and RANDI 8ENTON 
. DJ ...r,. .. ,. ·� � 

Put The New Print Shop to work for you with 
this completely new official sourcebook of 
ideas from the authors of the original 
bestselling Official Print Shop Handbook. 
Focusing on the enhanced features of The 
New Print Shop, this book contains hundreds 
of ideas for signs, cards, banners, letterheads, 
business cards, and other graphics. Its easy 
to- follow, step-by-step instructions allow you 
to copy or adapt an idea in a matter of minutes! 
And it's the only New Print Shop book pre 
pared in collaboration with Broderbund Soft 
ware, publisher of The New Print Shop. 

Available at your local computer book retailer, 
or use the attached coupon to order direct 

For Apple/IBM �--------------------------� 
Yes! Send me copies of THE OFFICIAL NEW PRINT SHOP 
HANDBOOK• ISBN: 34967-8 for only $19.95 each ($24.95 in Canada), 
plus $4.00 for shipping and handling per order. Use this coupon to order, or 
call 1-800-223-6834, EXT. 9479, and have your credit card information 
handy. 

Mail to: Bantam Electronic Publishing 
Dept. DR-66 
414 East Golf Road 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

City _ State Zip _ 

Please make check payable in U.S. funds to Bantam Books. 
Tbe New Pnnt llhap ii a� uwtcmvt d Brod.a1Juud Sollwarc, Ille. Apple ii a ngilloed ll'lllmw\: or Apple Ccupucr, IDc;. 
mM ii a nglltaed tndanert of llllemational Bllllllaa Maine, Cotp, Pmxlicaloo dwil aod availability d lilla are lllbjca io cbalJ&e 
wilbcau nocice. BANI' AM BOOKS ii adiviaica o! BANTAM DOU BUlDAY DELL PUBLISHING GROUP, INC. Printed in U.S.A. 



IMPORTANT! 

• ease egister ow to _ 
to ate on uture 

Fill out this registration card and mail it today. 
That way, we'll be able to notify you promptly about any product upgrades 
and updates. From time to time, we'll also send you other product infor 
mation that we believe will be of interest to you. In the meantime, we ap 
preciate the trust and confidence you have shown in Braderbund products. 
As our way of saying thank you, we will enter your registration card in our 
monthly drawing for FREE softuiare. So please be sure to fill out the 
entire card. 

l 

�BrrJderbund® 
SEAL HERE 



• 

3ll3H1V3S 

"PJ.V;J cJJ.?J.UcJ 
cJ'Lf J mo zzy 01 ems aq asvazd os ·a..1nm.,Jos HH'Hd uo] tfuJmVJ.p A]1.f1UOW 

.mo UJ pJ.v;i UOJ1VJ.J.S?tfaJ. uno/; .unu» zz?m am 'noc 2(UV1.f1 tfU?AVS Jo Avm .mo sv 
·s1onpo.1d punq.1ap�.1s: tn UMOt{S aA-eq no.A aouepguoo pua '.JSil.I'.J aq1 a1-e!oa.1d 
-da aM 'am!'.JU-eam aq'.J u1 ·noA'. O'.J 1sa.1a1U! JO aq ITIM aAa!1aq aM '.J'Bt{'.J UO!'.J'BW 

-.IOJU! aonpoad .1aq10 no.A puas osre rr.aM 'atll!-l O'.J auru wo.1.!I ·sa1epdn pus 
sap-e�dn aonpord Aue anoqs A{'.Jdmo.1d no.A AJ!'.JOU O'.J a1qe aq II,aM 'AeM '.J'BlU 
·�vpo11111vw pun puoo uo11v.1.1s18a.1. s1q11no 111.tl. 

amm uo aiu ot 
oi MO Jats� asua • 

iiNViHOdWI 
• •• r 

•• r ,4 ., _ ...... ,. " •• 1....1•• 

Return Address LETTER 
POSTAGE 

REQUIRED 

' 

• 

R029 

Product Enrichment Program 
Brederbund Software-Direct 
P.O. Box 12947 
San Rafael, CA 94913-2947 

11.1 ••• 1 •• 11.1 ••••• 11 •• 11 ••• 1.11.1 ••• 1 •• 11 ••• 1 •• 1.11 

• 



Name Title ---------------- --------- 
Organization/School _ 

Address -------------------------- 
City----------- State Zip --------- 
Phone number (day) Phone number (eve) _ 

Product title:--------- Computer type: -------- 

Was this program purchased for use in your: 

01 D business 02 D home 03 D both business 04 D educational 
and home 

Where did you purchase this program? 

os D software specialty store 
06 D computer hardware dealer 
01 0 mail order catalog 

How do you hear about software? 

10 D reviews 
11 0 trade shows 
12 D recommendations from 

friends or associates 

os D directly from Broderbund 
Software - Direct 

09 D other (please specify) 

13 D software dealers 
14 0 ads 
is D other (please specify) 

Of which of the following magazines have you read at least 3 out of the 
last 6 issues? 

16 D A+/inCider 
11 0 Byte 
is D Home Office Computing 
19 D InfoWorld 
20 O Mac User 
21 D Macworld 
22 D PC Computing 
23 D PC Magazine 

24 D PC Resource 
as O PC Publishing 
26 0 PC Week 
21 0 PC World 
2s D Personal Computing 
29 D Personal Publishing 
30 D Publish! 

For what general applications do you plan to use this software? _ 

What kind of software purchases do you plan to make in the future? __ 

Comments or suggestions:------------------- 

,. 

OSOP 20051 



TM 

• 
an1a™ 

and 

Official Supplies for 

anner - • 

The New 
Color ribbons are available individually, in single color 6-paks or in Rainbow Paks containing one ribbon in each of six 
colors (Red, Green, Blue, Black,Purple and Brown). When ordering, be sure to specify the item number, color, and 
whether you want a single ribbon, single color 6-Pak or Rainbow Pak. Heat Transfer Ribbons - Print your own custom 
T-Shirts with our heat transfer ribbons, and your printer. Our special heat activated ink allows you to transfer an image 
from paper to a T-shirt with just an iron, for a long lasting washable image. Be sure to order our Heat Transfer Pens to 
add color! 

Additional Heat Transfer Supplies: 
Crayons - Set of 8 crayons. Great for younger kids! 
Small Pen Set Set of 5 fine tip marking pens. Good for small detail. 

(Small pen sets are only $1 O when purchased with a heat transfer ribbon.) 
Jumbo Pen Set - Set of 5 wide tip marking pens for filling in large areas. 

Call Toll Free 

1-800-643-0800 
24 hours a day, 7 days a week 
Most Orders Shipped Next Day 

Or send order with payment to: 

Connections 

NX-1000 Rainbow Printer The Star Micronics 

Specialty Products to Enhance Your Creationsl 

5221 Central Ave., Suite 105, Richmond, CA 94804 
Add $2.00 + 1 Oo/o for shipping & handling. (Orders over $80. call for cost.) 

Foreign orders (APO included) call 415-527-6400 for shipping charges. 
(Calif residents, add 6.25°/o of merchandise total for sales tax. Contra Costa County, add 7.25o/o) 

Heat 

6.95 

12.95 
12.95 
12.95 
16.95 

12.95 
9.95 

11.95 
15.95 

Price 

19.95 

$ 4.50 
14.95 

$10.95 
16.95 
12.95 
9.95 

Transfer 

42.95 
54.95 
34.95 
48.95 
78.95 
22.95 
54.95 
59.95 
54.95 
54.95 
54.95 
72.95 
59.95 

Color 
6-Pak 

$ 36.95 
72.95 
54.95 

400510 

Item# 
400710 
400410 

48.95 
48.95 

- 
48.95 

53.95 

37.95 
48.95 
28.95 
42.95 
67.95 
17.95 
48.95 
53.95 
48.95 

Black 
6-Pak 

$ 32.95 

9.95 

9.95 
7.95 
9.95 
6.45 

9.95 
12.95 

8.95 
13.95 
4.45 
9.95 

11.45 
9.95 

11.45 

Single 
Color 
$ 6.95 

12.95 

8.95 

8.95 

8.95 

9.95 
8.95 
8.95 

9.95 

3.45 

6.95 
8.95 
5.55 
7.95 

12.45 

Black 
$ 5.95 

405 
406 

416 
418 

403 
404 

411 
412 

401 
402 

415 

407 
408 

419 

413 
414 

Item# 

Panasonic 1124 

Star Micronics NL/NX1 O 
Star NX1000 
Star NX1 OOOR Multi-color 

Printer Type 
Apple lmagewriter I & II 
Apple lmgwrtr II-Multi-color 
Citizen 1200/1800/5200 
Epson FX/MX/RX 80, LQ800 
Epson FX/MX/RX 100, LQ1000 
Epson LX-80,Sears SR2000 
IBM ProPrinter 
IBM ProPrinter XL 
Okidata ML 80/82/83/92/93 
Okidata ML 182/192/193, 120 
Panasonic 1080/1090/91 /1180 
Seikosha SP-1000/DMP 130 

• Tractor and 
Paper parking 

HIGHEST QUALITY! - 
• 360 dots per inch printing • High resolution Letter Quality mode 

4 resident fonts • Italics • Wide variety of pitches and print styles • 
NX-2400 Printer for IBM #602211 $479.00 

The Star Micronics NX-2400 Printer 

The Star Micronics NX-1000 Printer- THE BEST FOR LEss1 

Not Just Another Printer Stand! 

Finally a printer to give you full color printing and pioneering features at a great price. Print multi-color signs, banners, cards, 
• High Resolution Near Letter Quality mode • Tractor and friction feed • Movable tractors (4" to 1 O") 

• 4 built-in fonts• 4 typestyles • Italics • 144 Characters per second • Easy to use 
Rainbow Printer for Commodore #602129 $329.00 

etc. • Color printing 
• Paper parking 
Rainbow Printer for IBM #602119 $329.00, 

FULL COLOR PRINTING AT AN AFFORDABLE PRICE! 

This printer has everything except a high price. Has many features lacking on printers costing several times more. Same 
features and capabilities as NX-1000 (above) but without multi-color. 
NX-1000 Printer for IBM #602111 $249.00, NX-1000 Printer for Commodore #602121 $249.00 

24 pin Letter Quality at an affordable price. 
friction feed • Movable tractors ( 4" to 1 O") • 
• 170 Charcters per second • Easy to use. 

This printer stand has a unique holder for staging different types and colors of paper enabling you to quickly switch between 
them. The special take-up tray neatly stacks the output (some assembly required). 
Printer Stand (for 80 column printers) #601220 $36.95. Wide Printer Stand (for 132 column printers) #601230 $39.95 

• IS a 

1.25 

16.95 
16.95 

Price 
$ 16.95 

16.95 
505410 
505510 
505X40 

Item# 
505110 
505210 

Anti-static vinyl pocket pages for diskette storage. 
Vinyl pouch to hold Print Shop reference cards. 0 

0 

Description 
Apple I le/lie/Com mod ore 
Apple IIGS 
IBM 3 1/2" disk (Specify Original or 
IBM 5 1/4" disk New Print Shop) 
Extra Vinyl Diskette Page (Specify 3 112" or 5 114''} 

Distinctive yellow three-ring binder. 
Graphics Index (by title and subject) 

Keep all of your Print Shop valuables in one easy-to-carry system! This custom binder holds your program disks, data 
disks, documentation, and reference cards. In addition, the Print Shop Organizer has a special Graphics Index. Just go 
to the Index and it will quickly tell you exactly where to find (which disk and side) the graphics you need. This 
CONNECTIONS exclusive. (Disks and documentation not included) 

0 
0 

Features: 

We always have specials available - sometimes a sale price on some of our most popular items or a special purchase made with 
our customers in mind. Occasionally we have discontinued items that we would just love to sell to make room for merchandise 
coming in! So please give us a call and we'll fill you in on the latest. And please remember, our popular "Surprize Pak", Item# 
107710, a potpourri of paper, envelopes, etc, is just $9.95 (a bonafide $20.00 value). 



.;,:-:-:,:,;,:,:-;.:,:,:,:,:·.·;·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·;·:·:·:·:·:·.·>:·.·:·>:·:-:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:-;,;,:,:·:·:·:-:,;-;,;.,.,,: ,,:,:,:, ,•,•, ,', •. •'•. ,•,·.·,·,.·.·.· •.•. · .. • ••.. ·,·. ··•·• ,',. •'•'• ,•,•,•,•.•,•,•' ..••• ' . . .. ' • . . . . • • • . . • • • • • • • • . . . . • . . . • . . • . • • . ' . • . • • •• 

GREAT FOR CARDS, SIGNS AND BANNERS! 

.. Brights Heavyweight, vivid colors. 24 lb. bond paper 9 1/2" x11" tears down to 8 1/2" x11 
Brilliant Yellow, Cherry Red and Wild Pink. (Specify Color) 

• Colors: Electric Blue, Kelly Green, 

Creating large messages was never easier. Now you can produce professional banners and signs with BANNER 
ROLLS! This revolutionary computer paper is a continuous tractor feed roll that has no cross perforations. 45 foot 
rolls in Powder Blue, Harvest Gold, Pastel Yellow, Arctic White, Pastel Pink and a festive pre-printed "Party" 
border design on a white banner roll. Neon colors are Lime, Pink, Red and Orange. 

25 Envelopes - Specify color and size 2X261X 3.45 2X361X 2.95 
50 Envelopes Specify color and size 2X251X 5.95 2X351X 4.95 
100 Envelopes Specify color and size 2X211X 9.95 2X311X 7.95 
Assortment 125 Pak - 25 of each color Specify size 2X2710 11.95 2X3710 9.45 
White Envelopes are always available! 

Pastels Medium weight, softer colors. 20 lb. bond paper 91/2" x 11 "tears down to 8112" x 11" 
Green, Pastel Yellow, French Vanilla, and Pastel Pink. (Specify Color) 

Bright Colors Pastel Colors 
Item# Price Item# Price 

10211 X $ 9.95 10311X $ 5.95 
10221X 14.95 10321X 10.95 
10290X 74.95 10390X 74.95 
102610 11.95 103610 7.95 
102710 16.95 103710 12.95 

Price 

5.95 

24.95 

9.95 
24.95 

$ 9.95 
14.95 
12.95 

105510 

Item# Price 
10801X $ 10.95 
108710 59.95 
10811 X 12.95 
108410 46.95 
108300 4.95 

Item# 
10511X 
10521X 
10581X 

21551X 
21511X 
21521X 

Description 
100 sheets (Specify color) 
250 sheets (Specify color) 
Correspondence Pak - 

100 sheets & 25 envelopes (Specify color) 
Professional Assortment 

50 sheets of each color & 25 env of each color 

Matching Envelopes 
Available in Business Size (4 3/16"x 9 1/2") 

50 Envelopes Specify color 
100 Envelopes - Specify color 
250 Envelopes - Specify color 

Description 
Pastel Banner Roll (Specify Color) 
Pastel 6-Pak (1 roll of each pastel color/design) 
Neon Banner Roll (Specify Color) 
Neon 4-Pak (1 roll of each neon color) 
Special Banner Mailing Tubes (3 pak) 

20lb. laid finish paper. This paper has the stature you are looking for in your personal correspondence and business 
reports. Available in 5 distinguished hues Ice Blue, Ivory, Pearl Gray, Buff and Arctic White. (Specify Color) 

12.95 
39.95 

103510 
103550 

Colors: Powder Blue, Winter 

49.95 
14.95 

17.95 

102510 
102550 

102810 

750 sheets of "everyday" paper in a handy container. - 

Matching Envelopes 
Available in 2 sizes: Greeting Card (4 3/8"x 5 3/4"} 
and Business (4 3/16"x 9 1/2") 

20 lb. WHITE PAPER 

Description 
Century Pak 100 sheets of one color (Specify color} 
Value Pak 250 sheetsof one color (Specify color} 
Case - Bright 2,000 sheets, Pastel 2,500 sheets 
Colorburst -125 sheets, 25 of each color 
Rainbow 250 sheets, 50 of each color 
Sampler 125 sheets, 25 of each color, 1 O greeting 

envelopes & 10 business envelopes of each color 
Jumbo - 500 sheets, 100 of each color, 25 greeting env 

& 25 business envelopes of each color 
Spectrum Pak - 300 sheets, 25 each of 12 colors 

Description 
Portable Paper Pak - 750 sheets 

Item# 
101411 

Price 
$ 14.95 

12.95 

Price 
$ 8.95 

13.95 

Item# 
10651X 
10611 X 
10681X 50 sheets & 25 env 

Quantity 
50 sheets 
100 sheets 
Convenience Pak 

Our best stationery paper is imprinted with 5 special designs. Color coordinated to match the moods of the scene. 
Select from "Sailing Ship" on Ice Blue, "Mountainscape" on Pearl Gray, "Lilies" on Ivory, "Biplane" on Buff and 
"Tropical Beach" on Arctic White. (Specify Design) 

Perfect for certificates, awards and This paper with its special natural finish has the look and feel of fine parchment. 
resumes. 24 lb. bond paper 9 1/2" x 11" tears down to 8 1/2" x 11 ". 

::·:·:·.·:·:·:·:•.•.•,•:•:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:•.•,•:•.•,•:•.•,•:•.•,•,•,•:·:·:·:·.·:·;·:·:·: ,:,:,;,:,:·:·:·:·:·:.;-:,:,:,:,:,:-:,,,:,:,;,:,:.-,· ,. ' . ·, •'• ······ ,•,•,·.·.·. •'•' .·•· ,•, •. -.·,. ·,•.· ·. - .. - •'· ·. ·, .. -, ·.- .. -. . . . . . . . . . . .. ' ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Description 
Century Pak 100 sheets 
Value Pak - 250 sheets 
Case - 2,000 sheets 
Certificate Pak - 100 sheets, 

100 gold seals & 100 red ribbons 

Item# 
104115 
104215 
104905 
104815 

Price 
$ 9.95 

14.95 
74.95 
15.95 

For Matching Envelopes see Stationery Envelopes above. 

Matching Envelopes 
Available in 2 sizes: Greeting Card (4 3/S"x 5 3/4") 
and Business (4 3/16"x 9 1/2") 

Available in Pastel Rose, Mint Green, 

25 Envelopes 
50 Envelopes 
100 Envelopes 

Specify size 
Specify size 

Specify size 

2X4615 
2X4515 
2X4115 

3.45 
5.95 
9.95 

Color labels add warmth and personality to your envelopes. 
Sky Blue, Arctic White, and a special Clear. 

Description 
1,000 white labels 
1,000 color labels (Specify Color) 
1,000 clear labels 
Assortment (240 each; colors, white & clear) 

Item# 
303611 
303.61 X 
303619 
303810 

Canary Yellow, 

Price 
$ 6.95 

8.95 
26.95 
14.95 



ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 123456 7890 
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 1234567890 
abcdef ghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

AMADOR 

IMPERIAL 

Version for Apple Ile, Ile and Ile Plus 
FONTS: The fonts shown here come with upper and lowercase letters, numbers and punctuation. Each font can be printed in one of the seven colors 
supported by The New Print Shop. 

DATA DISK 1, SIDE A 

LADDERS 

WACKY THICK 

HOLLY 

-----------· 

LINES 

FRAME CONFETTI 

STRIPE 

DATA DISK 1, SIDE B 
BOWS 

THIN BORDERS: Thin borders can be used for Greeting Cards and Signs, and as trim for horizontal and vertical Banners. 

HORIZONTAL FULL PANELS: The following designs can be used in top fold Greeting Cards, wide Signs, and horizontal Banners. 

DATA DISK 2, SIDE B 

HEARTS MEDALS PARTY 

LASSEN ABCDEFGHldKLf\JiOPQRSTO\JWXYZ 123456 7890 
abcde.f ghijklmnop9r5f 'Jvw xy� 

-DATA DISK 1, SIDE B 

MADERA 

MARIN 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 1234567890 
abcdefghjjklmnopqrst.uvwxyz 

�������00t�f4��t����J�i���iif��i�r��� 
�fir���f1�t9�1)��111l����wir;��,� 

MERCED <JL7JG?JC79Jf!7!7JC£JRX07>27?,o7ruvwxyz 1234567 &90 
abcde_/ghi_Jklmnoprrsfuvwxyz 

SIERRA ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 1234567890 
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

SONOMA ABCDEFGI-IIJl-<Ln1nopQRSTU\tCJJX'vZ 123(·567890 
ab cdef g h ij 1-<I n, 11 o pq r- 5 tu \l cox 't)Z 

··--·-···-· .. - ·-···· .. ·········- ::;:H:m::�E5 ···-··"·"·-·· ................ ... , ....... -� -:::::::::::::: 
'!:::::-::::: 

SCREEN SALE TAG 

SUTTER 

020 
For more information about BrQJderbund and our products, write to us at 17 Paul Drive, San Rafael, California 94903-2101. 

© Copyright 1990 Brederbund Software, Inc. All rights reserved. 

ABCOEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 1234567890 
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

VENTURA J\BCDEFGHUKLMNOPQI\STUVWXllZ 1234567&90 
obcde-f2t,ijfylmnopqrstovvxyz 



SINGLE COLOR GRAPHICS: The following graphics may be selected by Browsing or by Typing Name. When typing a name, refer to this cord for 
exact spelling. LETTERHEAD FULL PANELS: The following designs can be used in Letterheads and Calendars. 

Graphics on DATA DISK 1, SIDE A are marked "1 A". Those on DATA DISK 1, SIDE Bore marked "1 B". DATA DISK 2, SIDE B 

MENU 

HOUSES 

K s E D 

• 

1 • 

MEMO 

FROM DESK 

COFFEE lA 

BUBBLY lA .. 
II"' <! !;] 

-' 

4> i;:., 

' • v) ' 'i) � IRISES LIBRARY 
p 

' I> ti 'I 

BOOKS IA 

CHANUKAHlA CAUTION lA 

BASKETBALL I A 

CASH BOX IA 

BASEBALL lA BALLOONS lA 

CAKE SLICE l A 

COMPUTER IA DAISIES lA DESERT IB EAGLE lB FILE DRAWER lA MIDNIGHT NEW MEXICO 

.,.;,.;,.,.,.:,.; ,\, ..•. ,., .,.,.,. .,.,.,.,,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,,,.,.,.,. , .•.•. ,.,.,,,,.,, ,,, , .•.•. , .•.•. , ...... .,.,.,., .•. ,., .,, ,.,.,,,.,.,.,.,,,.,,,., . ,,,,,,,,,,,,,., , .•. ,., .•. ,., , .•.. 
•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•Pl•l•l•l•l•I•, ,.,.,.,., ,.,.,.,., .•...•... , , .•. . .... ,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,,,,,.,,,,,.,.,.,.,.,,,,,;,,,,., ,.,,,,, ·,,,,,., , , , ,.,.,, ,., .•. .,.,.,.,,1,,,,.,.,.,.,,,,,,,.,.,.,,.,.,.,.,,,,,,,,,., .• .,,, .,., .•.•. , .. ,.,.,., .•. , ..... , ...•. , .•. ,., .•. , ..... , ...•. , ...•. 

·•· ,,,,,.;,1,;,1,1,1,, •l•l•I•, .,.,.,.,,,., '., ••• '"" '"" ' ,.,.,., .•. ,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,.\•\"\,•····················"········· 

ROUNDED 

FRILLY 

RIBBON 

DECO 

.. . . .. " .,.,.,.,.,.,. ,.,.,.,.,., .•. ,.,. 
•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•I •l•l•l•l•l•l•l•I 

•\•\•>,•••••\•••\•\•\.•\•'\•\•\,•,•\•\ ••• . ,., .•. ,.,.,<J,,,,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,., 
,, "''" ,,>.,\•\•Vl•\•\•\•\•••\A•\•\•>,•\•\••' (•l•l•(•,i<l•l•(•l•l•(•(•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•l•f•l•l•I ,,·,,,,,.,., .•. ,.,,,,,.,,,,,., .•. , .•. , ,. .,.,., ... ,.,., .•. ,., ... ,.,., ... ,.,., .•. ,.,.,.,.,., .•. , . ,,v,,,,,,\,,,.,,,,,,,,.,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,.,,.,,,,,,,.,,,,., .,,,.,.,,,.1,,,,,,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,., .•. 1,,,,.,.,.,.,.,.,,, , ... , .. ,.,., ...... ,., .•. ,., ...•. ,., ..... , .•.•. ,., ..... ,.,., .•. .,,1,,,,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,.,,;.,,,.,.,.,.,,,.,.,.,,,.,., .•. ,.1,,,, , ..... , ... , ...•. , .•.•... , ...•. ,.,,,,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,., .•..•. ,. 

SWEETS 

NEON 

BLOCKS 

NAVAJO 

DOUBLE LINE 

MAZE 

THIN BORDERS: Thin borders can be used for Greeting Cards and Signs, and as trim for horizontal and vertical Banners. 

DATA DISK 1, SIDE A 

THIN LINE 

NEWSLETTER 

INK BOTTLE IA 

PENS IA 

IN BOX lA 

PARTY FAVOR 1 A 

• • . . . ,· -, · . : .. """ · . ,:,:,:,:,:, •.'•.'•.'•. 
,;,•,,;,;,',•\•',•',•',•\•', .......... ,: ,: ...... ,: ... ,: . 

,•',•',•',•',•',•',•',•',•',•',•', . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 

NIGHT SKY 18 

ICE CREAM lA 

MUSIC IA 

FOOTBALL lA 

� 

� 
. 

]Cl 
• 

L • • 
�t:l "Ill" - 

---· ·-·· • • 
--· ····-··. 

LETTER lA 

..... 

0 

�----- �---- - -- .. ·-·-··- -------- 
.......... ........ � ........... .... 

__ ., _ .. -··---�·---- ___ .. _ -----�-·- _______ .._ _ 

FOLDERS lA 

._ . __ ____ ...__ 

1110 

PRINTER IA 

• • . . ...... _. . .. 

··:::::::-::::::::::::::::::::·::·::::::::::::::::::-:::::::::::-:::::::·e·::· 

• ::' r.:tr,,r,,:. Q.:. ::!!!!!� !!11'i'1...., 111'i� lllll:l:llllllllllllllllllllllll0l0l0l 00l0l0l 0l 00t .. ... .. -·"· . - 

POINSETTIA l B PLAYTIME lA PICNIC lA PIANO lA 

:· :·:·:,:•.!•:,:,:,:. :·:·:·:·:·:·:·: ,:,:•·, •·' ,:,:,:,:,:, !•:·:·:· :, :,:·, :::::::· :: :,·,·· :::::::::::::.:;:·:::::·:·::,:. :.•:. 
:,:,:, :·,,:,:,:,:,:, !• :::::,:,• 
;:::: !;!;!:·:::::::::·:,I . '•.'•' •'•' ,•,• .... ·!·:,:,:,:,:,• .•....• '•' . 
'• '•'•' : •·'' . 



I I I 
I I 

I • • 

SALE 

SHAPES 

ROBOT 

COLUMNS 

LEAVES 

BIRTHDAY 

OFFICE 

SCHOOL 

OAK 

MULTICOLOR VERTICAL FULL PANEL: Use this design for side fold Greeting Cards, tall Signs, and vertical Banners. 

DATA DISK 2, SIDE B 

SANTA 

LACE 

PATTERNS: These graphics work well with tiled layouts. 

DATA DISK 2, SIDE A 

SUNSHINE lB 

JUKEBOX 

HEART 

SANTA CLAUS 

SOCCER lA 

CHRISTMAS TREE 

INVITATION 

.... .,. ... .,..� ... 
\ \,O\JB 

'iO\l .,. .. , .•. , ....•• 

r 

ROSEBUD lB 

-· 

SALE SIGN 

CAR 

RIBBON lB 

-· 

TELEPHONE 1 A 

FOOD 

' I ' \ \ .• ..... :�� 

• i,B 

• 

.... 
•'""' H - .. .. . - 

PUSHPINS lA 

TEDDYBEAR1 1 B 

BIRTHDAY 

.�� 
'"$ 

MULTICOLOR GRAPHICS: Print these graphics in full color with a color printer. Or use them as single color graphics with a monochrome printer. 

DATA DISK 1, SIDE B 

JACK O' LANTERN 

SINGLE COLOR VERTICAL FULL PANELS: The following designs can be used in side fold Greeting Cards, tall Signs, and vertical Bonners. 

DATA DISK 2, SIDE A 
CERTIFICATE 





• 

· For faste�t delivery, credit card holders �a.n call 1-800-999-3256, Monday 
through Fnday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Pacific Standard Time. 

· Educators, to order by purchase order call 1-800-521-6263 
Please allow 4 weeks for delivery. 
NO-RISK GUARANTEE 

IB� PC/f andy and I 00% compatible computers. Suggested retail 
pnce $34.95 each. Apple Ile, Ilc/llcl'lus: Suggested retail price $24.95 each. 
EASY ORDERING ... 

Order your New Print Shop 
Graphics Libraries today! 

School and Business Edition 
Graphics include: 

+ American Flag 
+ Schoolhouse 
+ Briefcase 
+ Notebook 
+ Calculator 
+ Beaker 
+ Globe 

. • OR, fill out the coupon below and mail it with your payment to Brederbund 
Software-Direct,® P.O. Box 13717, San Rafael, CA 94913-3717. Please include 
shipping and handling as indicated below. 

A must for Edition! 

Reach out and grab 
someone with the 
catchy communica 
tions you can create 
with The New Print 
Shop Graphics Library: 
School & Business 

students, teachers and 
business people! 

Here are more than 100 
graphics, borders and fonts 
that will perk up schoolwork, 
bulletins, announcements and 
special reports! Create signs .. 
notepads ... letterheads ... 
folders ... forms and schedules. We stand by our products 100%. If, for any reason, you are not completely satis- 
Requires The New Print Shop or ti�d with a product rou �urchased directly from us, return it within 10 days, along 

• with a copy of your mvoice and the complete contents of the package. At your 
The New Print Shop Companion. option, we will promptly exchange the program or refund the full retail price. 

r----------------------------------------- 1 ---------------------------------------------, 
1 ( ) YES! Send me the following New Print Shop Graphics • 
: Libraries for my IBM PC/Tandy or 100% compatible or Apple II : 
: series computer. I 
I I 
I I 

I Name Call 1-800-999-3256 : 
: furcre�ca�o�m! : 
I Address I 
11 Or mail your order to: : 
I City State Zip P.O. Box 13717 I 

: San Rafael, CA 94913-3 717 : 
I Daytime Telephone (required for credit card orders) I 
I I 

: 0 Check/Money Order O Purchase Order # : 
I I 
I O VISA O MasterCard O American Express I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 1· 
I Signature (required for credit card orders) Lo I 
I I 
: 

I I I I I I I 111111111111111 : 

I Account Number Expiration I 

: Thank You for Your Order! 92 PSR : 

-------------------------------------------------······ I -------------------------�------ 

• • 

,, 

• • • 

I I 

• • 

• 

• • • 

• • 

• • • • • • 

• • • 

Party Edition Graphics 
include: 
+ Jack-In-The-Box 
+ Bigtop Tent + Black Cat 
+ Magic Trick 
+ Party Hat + Barbecue 

The New Print Shop Graphics Library: Party 
Edition lets you produce a total party environ 
ment from your computer and printer! The fun 
starts with personalized invitations ... 
and continues with place cards, 
gift tags, banners, 
posters - even 
wrapping paper! 
Over 100 graphics, 
borders and fonts 
for holiday par 
ties, birthdays, wed 
dings, bon voyage, 
graduations, office 
functions and more! 
Requires The New Print Shop or 
The New Print Shop Companion. 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

�- 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

��® 
�® 

G��tt\\ 
'-"� . 

More graphics! More fonts! More artistic 
touches! The New Print Shop Graphics Library®: 
Sampler Edition brings you over 100 additional 

graphics, borders 
and fonts. Provides 
that "extra some 
thing" with a little 
bit of everything! 
Requires The New 
Print Shop or The 
New Print Shop 
Companion. 

Exciting Sampler 
Graphics include: 

+ Easter Eggs 
+ Honey Bear 
+ Flamingo 
+ Baby Bottle 
+ Bicycle 
+ Carousel 
+ and many more! 

Add them to your collection and there's really 
no limit to how creative you can be with The 
New Print Shop. And they're only $34.95 each 
for IBM PC/Tandy and $ 24. 95 each for the 
Apple II series. 

Now that you own 
The New Print Shop® 

ou can multiply the number of illustrations, 
color graphics and other artwork at your 

command with three exciting Graphics 
Libraries: Sampler Edition, Party Edition, and 
School & Business Edition. 



• 

Designs and Prints Cards, Stationery, Flyers, Calendars and Banners. 

5.25" Disk • 12BK • Printer Re uired (See Back 

Jo stick • Ke board • Mouse 

By Forte For Pixellite Software 
APPLE lie/lie 

,. CREATIVE WORKSHOP SERIES 



6 

3 

Hop 

G 
r 
Q 
m 

2 

5 

1 

4 

For more information about Braderbund and 
our products, write to us at 17 Paul Drive, 
San Rafael, CA 94903-2101. © Copyright 
1989 Braderbund Software, Inc. 
All rights reserved . 

With today's Print Shop, each high resolution graphic is professionally drawn in multiple 
sizes for crisp output every time. You can also combine several type styles and graphics in a 
single design. So you have more flexibility than ever. Here are just a few of the possibilities: 
1. greeting cards and invitations in either sidefold or topfold formats (place cards, too!); 
2. personalized calendars-not just monthly but doily, weekly and yearly formats as well; 
3. banners in both horizontal and vertical formats; 4. signs that combine colorful graphics 
and a variety of type styles; 5. you can even make your own wrapping paper or 
6. giant posters that are up to 6 V2 by 9 feet! 

020 

The New Print Shop for the Apple lie, lie and lie Plus has been tested on the following 
printers: Apple lmageWriter and lmageWriter JI• Brother M-09, M-18 and 24L Series 
• C. ltoh 1550, 8510 and C Series • Citizen 1200, 1 BOD, 5200, 5800, GSX, HSP, MSP and 
Tribute Series e Epson EX, FX, JX, LQ, LX, MX and RX Series• Fujitsu DL and DX Series• Juki 
551 O, 7100 and 7200 • Laser 190E • Marinesmcinn Tally MT Serles e NEC 8023A and Pinwriter 
Series• Okidata Microline Series• Panasonic KX-P Series• Star Micronics NB, ND, NL, NP, 
NR and NX Series; Gemini 10X/15X. 

n a few short years, The Print Shop has become the most 
popular graphics software in history. It's so versatile, so 
easy to use-so much fun-that it's already sold over a 
million copies! 

And now The Print Shop is better than ever. It's been 
totally redesigned to let you printyour creations in 
sharper detail-and greater variety. 

You can mix and match dozens and dozens of profes 
sionally designed graphics ... colorful borders ... type 

fonts (both upper and lower case in a variety of sizes and styles). Or 
use the special full-panel designs: colorful theme-drawings that can 
cover an entire 8V2 x 11 sheet-or a poster as big as a garage door! 

You'll be amazed at how professional it all looks. And how easy it is 
to be creative: The Print Shop guides you step by step. At any point, 
you can preview your design to see exactly how it looks. Then, if you 
want to make a change, you can do it quickly, without repeating 
unnecessary steps. 

Over a million people can't be wrong ... and now The Print Shop is 
better than ever. That's why we bet you'll find a million ways to use it! 

I 

� ' ...... • 

-?! 

o 47956 20051 1 
ISBN 1-55790-477-4 


	The New Print Shop Reference Manual front cover
	Credits
	CONTENTS
	Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION
	Chapter 2: GETTING STARTED
	Chapter 3: QUICK START
	Chapter 4: THE BASICS
	Chapter 5: THE PROJECTS
	Chapter 6: SPECIAL FEATURES
	Chapter 7: CREATIVE IDEAS
	APPENDIX
	INDEX
	WARRANTY INFORMATION
	Rear cover
	AMENDED CONTENTS
	AMENDED INDEX
	'Welcome to The New Print Shop' sample card
	Notes on the Monochrome ImageWriter I Driver
	The Official New Print Shop Handbook flyer
	Registration card
	Official Supplies for The New Print Shop and BannerMania
	The New Print Shop REFERENCE CARD
	Broderbund - Now Meet The Rest of The Family
	The New Print Shop ORIGINAL BOX FRONT
	The New Print Shop ORIGINAL BOX REAR

